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1. Consolidated Financial Highlights for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025 (from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025) 
(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative) (Percentages indicate year on year changes.)  

 Operating revenues Income before income 
taxes  

Profit attributable to 
owners of the parent Comprehensive income 

Nine months ended Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % 
December 31, 2025 753,879 8.8 60,521 (57.7) 42,064 (58.6) (38,287) － 
December 31, 2024 692,694  143,027  101,563  16,573  

 

 Adjusted net income* Basic earnings per share*1 Diluted earnings per 
share*1 

Nine months ended Millions of yen %  Yen  Yen 
December 31, 2025 76,052 10.1 5.97 5.97 
December 31, 2024 69,065  14.21 14.21 

*1 Sony Financial Group Inc. (the “Company”) conducted a 435,100,266-for-7,149,358,214 stock split of its common stock on August 
8, 2025. The above figures for basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share are calculated based on the assumption that 
the stock split was conducted at the beginning of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025. 

 
(2) Consolidated financial condition    

 Total Assets Total equity  Equity attributable 
to owners of the parent 

Ratio of  
equity attributable 

to owners of the parent 
As of  Millions of yen Millions of yen Millions of yen % 
December 31, 2025 21,609,496 978,594 978,569 4.5 
March 31, 2025 21,072,869 1,073,730 1,073,730 5.1 

 

2. Forecast for Consolidated Results for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2026 (from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026) 
 (Percentages indicate year on year changes.)  

 Operating revenues Income before income 
taxes 

Profit (loss) attributable 
to owners of the parent Adjusted net income* 

 Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % 
For the year ending 
March 31, 2026 1,000,000 8.1 1,000 (99.2) (500) － 94,000 53.3 

Note: Revisions to the forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 most recently announced: Yes 
 
* The adjusted net income excludes the impact of temporary gains and losses. The Company considers this metric to represent businesses’ 

sustainable earning power and to facilitate assessment, from a management-level perspective, of long-term business expansion through 
the cycle of investments and returns across the entire group. While the adjusted net income is not presented in accordance with IFRS 
Accounting Standards, the Company believes that these disclosures provide useful information to investors. For the calculation formula 
and reconciliations for adjusted net income, please refer to “Q3 FY2025 Financial Results” (the presentation material for the earnings 
announcement) disclosed on the same date as this document on the website of the Company.   



* Notes 
(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period : None 

(2) Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates: 

(i) Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS Accounting Standards : None 

(ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons  : None 

(iii) Changes in accounting estimates : None 

(3) Number of issued shares (common stock): 

1. Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury stock) 

As of December 31, 2025: 7,149,358,214 shares 

As of March 31, 2025: 7,149,358,214 shares 

2. Number of shares of treasury stock at the end of the period 

As of December 31, 2025: 360,976,349 share 

As of March 31, 2025: － share 

3. Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year) 

Nine months ended December 31, 2025: 7,051,848,987 shares 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024: 7,149,358,214 shares 

Note: The Company conducted a 435,100,266-for-7,149,358,214 stock split of its common stock on August 8, 2025. 

The above figures for the number of issued shares (common stock) are calculated based on the assumption that the stock split 

was conducted at the beginning of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025. 

 
* Review of the Japanese-language originals of the attached condensed quarterly consolidated financial statements by certified public 

accountants or an audit firm: Yes (voluntary) 
 
* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters: 

Forward-looking statements made in this document, including earnings forecasts, are based on current obtained information and certain 
assumptions which are deemed rational by the Company. The Company offers no assurance that these statements will be realized. 
Actual results may differ substantially due to various factors. 
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1. Overview of Operating Results, etc. 
(1) Overview of Operating Results 

The results of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Sony FG”) for the nine months 

ended December 31, 2025 are as follows. 

Consolidated profit before income taxes decreased 57.7% compared with the same period of the previous fiscal year (year on year), 

to ¥60.5 billion, due to a decrease in profit before income taxes from the life insurance and the banking businesses, whereas profit 

before income taxes from the non-life insurance business increased. Profit attributable to owners of the parent decreased 58.6% year 

on year, to ¥42.0 billion. 
 
Profit before income taxes by business segment are as described below. 

(Billions of yen) 

 
For the nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 
For the nine months ended 

December 31, 2025  YoY change 

Profit before income taxes 143.0 60.5 (82.5) (57.7) % 

 
Life insurance 
business 125.6 38.1 (87.5) (69.7) % 

 
Non-life insurance 
business 4.6 9.7 +5.0 +109.7 % 

 Banking business 14.9 14.4 (0.4) (3.0) % 

 

Life insurance business: 
Profit before income taxes decreased 69.7% year on year, to ¥38.1 billion, due to a deterioration in gains (losses) on sales of 

securities resulting from sales of bonds for the purpose of rebalancing based on the ALM (asset-liability management) 

approach. This decline was partially offset by an improvement in gains (losses) related to market fluctuations for minimum 

guarantees for variable life insurance and other products, as well as a decrease in interest expenses on repurchase agreement 

transactions. 

Non-life insurance business: 
Profit before income taxes increased 109.7% year on year, to ¥9.7 billion, due to lower insurance claims incurred mainly 

resulting from a decrease in natural disasters. 

Banking business: 
Profit before income taxes decreased 3.0% year on year, to ¥14.4 billion, due to an increase in operating expenses, mainly 

system-related expenses, despite an increase in net interest income. 

 
(2) Overview of Financial Conditions 

As of December 31, 2025, total assets amounted to ¥21,609.4 billion, an increase of 2.5% from March 31, 2025. Major components 

of assets included securities of ¥15,684.7 billion, an increase of 2.8%, and loans of ¥3,725.2 billion, a decrease of 1.6%. 
Total liabilities were ¥20,630.9 billion, an increase of 3.2% from March 31, 2025. Major components of liabilities included insurance 

contract liabilities of ¥13,150.4 billion, an increase of 2.2%, and deposits in the banking business of ¥4,491.4 billion, an increase of 

5.8%. 
Total equity amounted to ¥978.5 billion, a decrease of 8.9% from March 31, 2025. 
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2. Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements 

(1) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(Millions of yen) 

 As of April 1,  
2024 

As of March 31,  
2025 

As of December 31, 
2025 

Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 913,814 1,216,277 1,007,376 
Derivative assets 27,564 51,356 138,281 
Other financial assets 349,354 406,476 453,874 
Securities 15,606,970 15,251,457 15,684,784 
Insurance contract assets 56,974 47,715 47,104 
Reinsurance contract assets 32,645 30,953 238,412 
Loans 3,591,295 3,785,144 3,725,281 
Investments in associates 4,904 3,079 3,108 
Tangible fixed assets 14,162 13,335 13,996 
Investment property 72,632 72,654 71,830 
Right-of-use assets 76,287 76,290 75,987 
Intangible assets 66,489 75,766 78,850 
Goodwill 10,834 10,834 10,834 
Deferred tax assets 2,738 3,189 39,037 
Other assets 53,635 28,338 20,738 
Total assets 20,880,304 21,072,869 21,609,496 

Liabilities    
Deposits in the banking business 3,845,606 4,243,962 4,491,451 
Call money  209,410 192,278 221,998 
Payables under repurchase agreements 938,854 1,230,050 882,379 
Collateral for securities lending transactions 566,039 290,988 691,680 
Derivative liabilities 17,005 22,744 47,577 
Other financial liabilities 100,722 133,650 97,361 
Current tax liabilities 10,049 5,902 19,423 
Insurance contract liabilities 13,102,320 12,869,425 13,150,471 
Reinsurance contract liabilities － － 142 
Investment contract liabilities 60,392 62,771 61,011 
Bonds payable and borrowed money 703,633 761,370 796,898 
Lease liabilities 87,505 88,046 87,572 
Defined benefit liabilities 38,402 38,018 37,810 
Deferred tax liabilities 39,516 8,549 2,587 
Other liabilities 46,081 51,379 42,531 
Total liabilities 19,765,540 19,999,138 20,630,901 

Net assets    
Common stock  20,029 20,029 20,029 
Capital surplus  196,026 196,394 196,635 
Retained earnings 2,196,625 2,270,354 2,312,253 
Treasury stock － － (57,112) 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (1,297,917) (1,413,047) (1,493,236) 
Equity attributableto owners of the parent 1,114,763 1,073,730 978,569 
Non-controlling interests － － 25 
Total equity 1,114,763 1,073,730 978,594 
Total liabilities and equity 20,880,304 21,072,869 21,609,496 
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(2) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income 
(Millions of yen) 

 For the nine months ended 
December 31, 2024 

For the nine months ended 
 December 31, 2025 

Insurance revenue 468,513 502,919 
Insurance service expenses (333,247) (361,357) 
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts 1,925 (2,008) 

Insurance service result 137,191 139,553 
   

Fee and commission income 4,730 4,836 
Fee and commission expense (7,355) (8,380) 

Net fee and commission income (2,624) (3,543) 
   

Interest income 194,589 218,613 
Interest expenses (57,425) (59,265) 

Net interest income 137,164 159,348 
Investment gains and losses 411,696 505,001 
Impairment loss on financial assets 69 24 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net (489,749) (694,672) 
Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net 75 13,248 

Insurance finance gains and losses (489,673) (681,424) 
Finance result 59,256 (17,050) 
   

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (72,299) (81,672) 
Other operating revenue 24,860 27,727 
Other operating expenses (2,044) (2,822) 

Operating profit 144,339 62,191 
   
Share of profit of investments accounted for 
 using the equity method 83 28 

Other investing income 3 － 
Profit before financing and income taxes 144,425 62,219 

   
Financing expenses (1,398) (1,697) 

Profit before income taxes 143,027 60,521 
   
Income tax expense (41,464) (18,455) 
Profit 101,563 42,065 
   
Profit attributable to   

Owners of the parent 101,563 42,064 
Non-controlling interests － 1 

Earnings per share   
Basic earnings per share 14.21 yen 5.97 yen 
Diluted earnings per share 14.21 yen 5.97 yen 
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(3) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income  
(Millions of yen) 

 For the nine months ended 
December 31, 2024 

For the nine months ended 
 December 31, 2025 

Profit 101,563 42,065 
Other comprehensive income,   

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or losses   
Remeasurement of defined benefit pension plans (95) (164) 
Changes in equity instruments measured at fair value 
through other comprehensive income (1,428) 1,153 

Total (1,523) 988 
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or 
loss   

Changes in debt instruments measured at fair value 
through other comprehensive income (540,989) (555,008) 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net 458,001 476,058 
Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net (477) (2,392) 

Total (83,465) (81,342) 
Total other comprehensive income (84,989) (80,353) 
Comprehensive income 16,573 (38,287) 
   
Comprehensive income attributable to   

Owners of the parent 16,573 (38,289) 
Non-controlling interests － 1 
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(4) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity  
(Millions of yen) 

 

For the nine months ended December 31, 2024 

Common stock Capital surplus Retained 
earnings 

Accumulated other 
 comprehensive income 

Remeasurement of 
defined benefit 
pension plans 

Changes in equity 
instruments 

measured at fair 
value through other 

comprehensive 
income 

Balance at the beginning of 
current period 20,029 196,026 2,196,625 － (3,948) 

Comprehensive income      

Profit － － 101,563 － － 

Other comprehensive  
income － － － (95) (1,428) 

Total comprehensive income － － 101,563 (95) (1,428) 

Transfer to retained earning － － (95) 95 － 

Stock-based compensation － 288 － － － 

Other － － － － － 

Total － 288 101,467 － (1,428) 
Balance at the end of current 
period 20,029 196,315 2,298,093 － (5,376) 

 

 

 

For the nine months ended December 31, 2024 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 

Equity 
attributable to 
owners of the 

parent 
Total equity 

Changes in debt 
instruments 

measured at fair 
value through other 

comprehensive 
income 

Insurance finance 
gains and losses, net 

Reinsurance finance 
gains and losses, net 

Accumulated other 
comprehensive 

income 

Balance at the beginning of 
current period (664,942) (628,974) (52) (1,297,917) 1,114,763 1,114,763 

Comprehensive income       

Profit － － － － 101,563 101,563 
Other comprehensive 
income (540,989) 458,001 (477) (84,989) (84,989) (84,989) 

Total comprehensive income (540,989) 458,001 (477) (84,989) 16,573 16,573 

Transfer to retained earning － － － 95 － － 

Stock-based compensation － － － － 288 288 

Other － － － － － － 

Total (540,989) 458,001 (477) (84,894) 16,862 16,862 
Balance at the end of current 
period (1,205,932) (170,972) (529) (1,382,811) 1,131,626 1,131,626 
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(Millions of yen) 

 

For the nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Common 
stock 

Capital 
surplus 

Retained 
earnings 

Treasury 
stock 

Accumulated other 
comprehensive income 

Remeasurement 
of defined benefit 

pension plans 

Changes in 
equity 

instruments 
measured at fair 
value through 

other 
comprehensive 

income 
Balance at the beginning of 
current period 20,029 196,394 2,270,354 － － (4,946) 

Comprehensive income       

Profit － － 42,064 － － － 

Other comprehensive 
income － － － － (164) 1,153 

Total comprehensive income － － 42,064 － (164) 1,153 
Acquisition of treasury 
stocks － － － (57,112) － － 

Transfer to retained earning － － (164) － 164 － 

Stock-based compensation － 240 － － － － 

Other － － － － － － 

Total － 240 41,899 (57,112) － 1,153 
Balance at the end of current 
period 20,029 196,635 2,312,253 (57,112) － (3,792) 

 
 

 

For the nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 

Equity 
attributable to 
owners of the 

parent 

Non-
controlling 

interests 
Total equity 

Changes in debt 
instruments 

measured at fair 
value through 

other 
comprehensive 

income 

Insurance finance 
gains and losses, 

net 

Reinsurance 
finance gains and 

losses, net 

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
income 

Balance at the beginning of 
current period (1,346,457) (60,877) (766) (1,413,047) 1,073,730 － 1,073,730 

Comprehensive income        

Profit － － － － 42,064 1 42,065 
Other comprehensive 
income (555,008) 476,058 (2,392) (80,353) (80,353) － (80,353) 

Total comprehensive income (555,008) 476,058 (2,392) (80,353) (38,289) 1 (38,287) 
Acquisition of treasury 
stocks － － － － (57,112) － (57,112) 

Transfer to retained earning － － － 164 － － － 

Stock-based compensation － － － － 240 － 240 

Other － － － － － 23 23 

Total (555,008) 476,058 (2,392) (80,188) (95,160) 25 (95,135) 
Balance at the end of current 
period (1,901,465) 415,180 (3,158) (1,493,236) 978,569 25 978,594 
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(Going Concern Assumption) 

Not applicable. 

 

(Reporting Entity) 

The Company is a public company domiciled in Japan. The consolidated financial statements are prepared for Sony FG. Sony FG 

consists primarily of Sony Life Insurance Co., Ltd., Sony Assurance Inc. and Sony Bank Inc., and is classified as an entity with 

certain primary business activities include investing in financial assets and the providing financing to customers. 
The Company is a financial holding company with these companies as its direct subsidiaries. 
Sony FG also includes, within the scope of consolidation, Sony Lifecare Inc., a holding company that oversees nursing care services, 

and Sony Financial Ventures Inc., which engages in venture capital business.  

 

(Basis of Accounting) 

(1) Framework for financial reporting 
The Company has disclosed its condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards starting 

from the second quarter of the current consolidated fiscal year. The transition date to IFRS Accounting Standards is April 1, 2024, 

and IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”) has been applied. 
The condensed quarterly consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with Article 5, Paragraph 2 of the Preparation 

Standards for Quarterly Financial Statements, etc. of Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc., with certain disclosures omitted pursuant to 

Paragraph 5 of the same Article. Certain disclosure requirements and notes prescribed by IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” 

have been omitted. 

 

(2) Early adoption of new standards 
Sony FG has early adopted IFRS 18 “Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statement” (issued in April 2024). 
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(Material Accounting Policies) 

Unless otherwise stated, the following accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in the condensed 

quarterly consolidated financial statements, including the consolidated statements of financial position as at the date of transition. 

 

(1) Basis of consolidation 

(ⅰ) Business combinations 

The identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed of an acquiree are measured at their fair values at the acquisition date, 

with limited exceptions. 

Sony FG recognizes goodwill when the aggregate of the consideration transferred in a business combination, the amount of any 

non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of Sony FG’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree exceeds 

the net amount of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquiree at the acquisition date. If the aggregate above is less than 

the net amount of the identifiable assets and liabilities, the difference is recognized as a gain. The consideration transferred is 

calculated as the sum of the fair values of the assets transferred, liabilities assumed and equity interest issued. 

Non-controlling interests are measured either at fair value or based on the non-controlling interests’ proportionate share of the 

acquiree’s net identifiable assets for each business combination transaction. 

Acquisition-related costs are recognized as expenses in the period they are incurred. 
 
(ⅱ) Subsidiaries 

A subsidiary is an entity that is controlled by Sony FG. Control exists when Sony FG is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns 

from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. 

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements of Sony FG from the date on which 

control is obtained until the date on which control is lost. 

All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements. 

If any accounting policies applied by a subsidiary differ from those applied by Sony FG, adjustments are made to the financial 

statements of the subsidiary as necessary. 

Any changes in Sony FG’s ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity 

transactions. The difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the 

consideration is directly recognized in equity and attributed to the owners of Sony FG. When control over a subsidiary is lost, 

the investment retained in the former subsidiary is remeasured at fair value as of the date when control is lost, and any gain or 

loss resulting from the loss of control is recognized in profit or loss. 
 

(ⅲ) Associates 

An associate is an entity over which Sony FG has significant influence, but neither control nor joint control, over the financial 

and operating policies. 

Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method from the date on which significant influence is obtained until 

the date on which significant influence is lost. Under the equity method, investments in associates are recognized at cost, adjusted 

for Sony FG’s share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associates from the date on which Sony FG 

obtains significant influence to the date on which Sony FG loses such significant influence.  

Sony FG recognizes its share of profit or loss of the investees, net of income taxes after the elimination of unrealized intercompany 

profit or loss, in the consolidated share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using the equity method to the extent of Sony 

FG’s interest in these entities. 

For investments accounted for using the equity method, the carrying amount of each investment is assessed for impairment as a 

single asset when there is objective evidence that the investments may be impaired. 

If any accounting policies applied by an associate differ from those applied by Sony FG, adjustments are made to the financial 

statements of the associate as necessary. 

When an investment ceases to be an associate and the use of the equity method is discontinued, any gain or loss arising from 

discontinuation of the equity method is recognized in profit or loss. 
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(iv) Structured entities 

A structured entity is an entity designed so that voting or similar rights are not the dominant factor in deciding who controls the 

entity. 

Sony FG has control and, therefore, consolidates a structured entity when Sony FG has exposure or rights to variable returns and 

has the ability to use its power over the structured entity to affect returns. 
 

(2) Foreign currency translation 

Foreign currency transactions are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the transaction date or rates that approximate such 

rates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using the 

exchange rate at the end of the period. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from translation and settlement are generally 

recognized in profit or loss. 
 

(3) Segment reporting 

An operating segment is a component of Sony FG that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur 

expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of Sony FG’s other components, whose operating 

results are reviewed regularly by the Company’s board of directors (Sony FG’s chief operating decision body) to make decisions 

about resources allocation to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available. 
 

(4) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include all highly liquid investments, with original maturities of three months or less, that are readily 

convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 
 

(5) Fair value measurement 

Many of Sony FG’s accounting policies require the measurement of fair value for both financial and non-financial assets and 

liabilities. 

(ⅰ) Fair Value Measurement Framework  

Sony FG measures fair value as an exit price, or the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability 

in an orderly transaction between market participants as of the measurement date. 

Sony FG determines a hierarchy of inputs to valuation techniques based on the extent to which inputs used in measuring fair 

value are observable in the market. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable 

inputs reflect assumptions which Sony FG developed using the information that market participants would use in pricing the 

asset or liability. Observable market data is utilized when available, provided it can be obtained without undue cost or effort. 

Each fair value measurement is reported in one of three levels which are determined by the lowest level input that is significant 

to the fair value measurement in its entirety. 

 

Fair value measurements are categorized into the following three levels based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques: 

Level 1 

Inputs are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets. 

Level 2 

Inputs are based on observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, 

quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active and model-derived valuations, in which all 

significant inputs are observable in active markets. 

Level 3 

One or more significant inputs are unobservable. 
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When available, Sony FG uses unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets to measure fair value and classifies such 

items within Level 1. If quoted market prices are not available, fair value is based upon internally developed valuation 

techniques that use, where possible, current market-based or independently sourced market parameters, such as interest rates, 

currency rates and option volatilities. Items valued using internally generated models are classified according to the lowest 

level input that is significant to the valuation. For certain financial assets and liabilities, Sony FG determines fair value using 

third-party information such as indicative quotes from dealers and quantitative input from investment advisors following Sony 

FG’s established valuation procedures including validation against internally developed prices. Additionally, Sony FG 

considers both counterparty credit risk and Sony’s own creditworthiness in determining fair value. Sony FG attempts to 

mitigate credit risk to third parties by entering into netting agreements and actively monitoring the creditworthiness of 

counterparties and its exposure to credit risk through the use of credit limits and by selecting major international banks and 

financial institutions as counterparties. 

 

(ⅱ)Description of the fair value measurement process 
Sony FG has established policies and procedures for fair value measurement within its risk management department, and fair 

value is measured in accordance with these policies. The measured fair values are validated by an independent valuation 

department, which assesses the appropriateness of the valuation techniques and inputs used, as well as the classification within 

the fair value hierarchy. The results of this validation are reported to the risk management department each reporting period to 

ensure the integrity of the fair value measurement policies and procedures. 

In measuring fair value, Sony FG uses valuation models that best reflect the nature, characteristics, and risks of each individual 

asset. Even when market prices obtained from third parties are used, Sony FG verifies the reasonableness of such prices through 

appropriate methods, including reviewing the valuation techniques and inputs used, and comparing them with the fair values of 

similar financial instruments. 
 

(6) Financial instruments  

Sony FG recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability when Sony FG becomes party to the contractual provisions of the 

instrument. 

Loans, deposits, borrowings, and bonds are initially recognized on the date of the transaction involving the transfer of funds. 

However, purchases and sales of financial assets under regular way contracts are initially recognized on the transaction date. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Except for those measured at fair value through profit 

or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of financial assets and financial liabilities are 

added to the fair value of the financial assets or subtracted from the fair value of the financial liabilities at initial recognition. 
 

(ⅰ) Non-derivative financial assets 

a) Classification and measurement 

Non-derivative financial assets held by Sony FG are classified as either financial assets measured at amortized cost, debt 

instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, equity instruments measured at fair value through 

other comprehensive income or financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. 
 

Financial assets measured at amortized cost 

Sony FG classifies a financial asset as measured at amortized cost if the financial asset is held within a business model whose 

objective is to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash 

flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. The financial asset is measured 

at amortized cost by using the effective interest method after initial recognition. On derecognition of a financial asset measured 

at amortized cost, the difference between the carrying amount and the consideration received or receivable is recognized in 

profit or loss. 
 

  



12 

Debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 

A debt instrument is classified as a financial asset measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if the debt 

instrument is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling 

the financial asset and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Changes in the fair value of the financial asset after 

initial recognition, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains or losses, are recognized in other comprehensive 

income. Interest income from the financial asset is recognized in profit or loss using the effective interest method. On 

derecognition of a debt instrument measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the cumulative amount 

previously recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss. 

In the life insurance subsidiary, except for investments in variable insurance and variable individual annuity insurance, debt 

instruments are held mainly from the perspective of asset-liability management (“ALM”). The objective of holding these 

financial assets in the life insurance subsidiary is to match the interest rate sensitivity (duration) of financial assets and 

insurance contract liabilities as much as possible, in order to ensure sufficient cash flows are available to settle insurance claims 

when they come due. 

Sony FG manages these assets as one portfolio, based on the overall objective of managing duration and liquidity needs in a 

capital-efficient manner. While some assets within the portfolio may be held until maturity, Sony FG considers, because of its 

overall objective for these assets, that all the financial assets are held within one business model whose objective is achieved 

by both collecting cash flows and selling financial assets. 
 

Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 

For investments in equity instruments which are not held for trading, Sony FG may make an irrevocable election at initial 

recognition to present subsequent changes in fair value of the investments in other comprehensive income. 

These financial assets are measured at fair value and subsequent changes in the fair value are recognized in other 

comprehensive income. Dividends from financial assets are recognized in profit or loss, and the cumulative amount recognized 

in other comprehensive income is transferred to retained earnings upon derecognition. 
 

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets other than those measured at amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income are classified 

as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 

include financial assets held for trading. The net gains and losses arising from the holding, sale, or redemption of such assets—

including changes in fair value, interest income, dividend income, and foreign exchange differences—are recognized in profit 

or loss and presented under “Investment gains and losses” in the consolidated statements of income. 

In the life insurance subsidiary, investments held for variable life insurance and individual variable annuity contracts mainly 

consist of equity securities, debt securities and investment funds, which are measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

For certain financial assets that would not normally be measured at fair value through profit or loss, Sony FG may make an 

irrevocable election at initial recognition to measure such financial assets at fair value through profit or loss in order to eliminate 

or significantly reduce an accounting mismatch. 

In the life insurance subsidiary, Sony FG mitigates accounting mismatches by designating certain debt securities to be 

measured at fair value through profit or loss, consistent with insurance finance income or expenses incurred from certain 

variable life insurance and individual variable annuity contracts. 

In the banking subsidiary, in relation to some fixed-rate debt securities, Sony FG utilizes derivatives to hedge the risk arising 

from the changes in the fair value of the debt securities due to unfavorable fluctuations of interest rates, and mitigates 

accounting mismatches by designating the debt securities to be measured at fair value through profit or loss. 
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Assessment of whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest (“SPPI”) 

For the purpose of this assessment, principal is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. The 

principal amount may vary over time, for example, due to repayments of principal. 

Interest is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount 

outstanding during a particular period of time and other basic lending risks and costs (such as liquidity risk and administrative 

costs), as well as profit margin. 

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are SPPI, Sony FG considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This 

includes assessing whether the financial asset contain a contractual terms that could change the timing or amount of contractual 

cash flows (that is the possibility that it will be assessed as not being SPPI). 

In making the assessment, Sony FG considers: 

• contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows; 

• leverage features; 

• prepayment and extension terms; 

• terms that limit Sony FG’s claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g., non-recourse loans); and 

• features that modify consideration for the time value of money (e.g., periodic reset of interest rates). 

 

b) Derecognition 

Sony FG derecognizes a financial asset when any of the following conditions are met: 

• the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire; 

• the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset are transferred and substantially all the risks and rewards 

of the financial asset are transferred; or 

• neither substantially all the risks and rewards of the financial asset are transferred nor retained, but control of the financial 

asset is not retained. 

Loans are derecognized on the settlement date. However, for sales of financial assets under regular way contracts, 

derecognition occurs on the trade date. 

Sony FG enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognized on its statement of financial position, but retains either 

all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of either all or part of the transferred asset or a portion of them. In such cases, 

the transferred assets are not derecognized. 

Examples of transactions that do not result in derecognition include securities lending, repurchase agreements, and 

securitization of residential mortgage loans. 
 

c) Impairment of financial assets 

Sony FG estimates expected credit losses and recognizes loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost and 

debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. At each reporting date, Sony FG measures the 

loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on that 

financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. If, at the reporting date, the credit risk on a financial 

instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, Sony FG measures the loss allowance for that financial 

instrument at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. In assessing whether the credit risk has increased 

significantly or not, Sony FG uses the change in the risk of a default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument 

and estimates expected credit losses by using the method which reflects the past loss rate and other reasonable and supportable 

forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables. 
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Sony FG measures the expected credit losses of a financial asset in a way that reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted 

amount incorporating the time value of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting 

date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. 

However, for trade and other receivables, Sony FG measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit 

losses irrespective of the change of credit risk on a collective basis or an individual basis incorporating factors such as the past-

due status and the attributes of the counterparties. 

Sony FG determines a financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 

estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. The criteria that Sony FG uses to determine that a financial 

asset is credit-impaired include a default or delinquency of more than 90 days past due in interest or principal payments.  

Sony FG writes off the gross carrying amount of a financial asset when it cannot reasonably expect to recover all or part of the 

asset. Even after a write-off, Sony FG continues collection efforts, and any recoveries are recognized in profit or loss when 

received. 
 

d) Modifications 

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, Sony FG evaluates whether the cash of the modified asset cash flows are 

substantially different. 

If the cash flows are substantially different, the original financial asset is derecognized (refer to b)) and a new financial asset 

is recognized at fair value plus any eligible transaction costs. 

If the modification of a financial asset measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income does 

not result in derecognition of the financial asset, Sony FG recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset using 

the original effective interest rate of the asset and recognizes the resulting adjustment as a modification gain or loss in profit 

or loss. 
 

(ⅱ) Non-derivative financial liabilities 

Sony FG classifies non-derivative financial liabilities as financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortized cost by using 

the effective interest method. 

Net gains and losses arising from non-derivative financial liabilities, including interest expenses and foreign exchange differences, 

are recognized in profit or loss. Additionally, any gains or losses resulting from the derecognition of financial liabilities measured 

at amortized cost are also recognized in profit or loss. 

Sony FG derecognizes a financial liability when it is extinguished, meaning when the obligation specified in the contract is 

discharged, cancelled or expired. 
 

(ⅲ) Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting 

All derivatives are recognized as either assets or liabilities in the consolidated statements of financial position at fair value. 

Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments are recognized immediately through profit or loss. 

Derivative financial instruments held by Sony FG are accounted for as described below. 
 

Fair value hedges 

When a derivative is designated as a hedging instrument for changes in the fair value of a recognized asset or liability, or a 

firm commitment that may affect profit or loss, changes in the fair value of the derivative are immediately recognized in profit 

or loss. Changes in the fair value of the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk are also recognized in profit or loss. If the 

hedged item is measured at cost or amortized cost, its carrying amount is adjusted accordingly. 
 

Derivatives not designated as hedges 

Changes in the fair value of derivatives not designated as hedges are immediately recognized in profit or loss. 
 

  



15 

Assessment of hedge effectiveness 

When applying hedge accounting, Sony FG formally documents all hedging relationships between the derivative designated 

as hedges and the hedged items, as well as its risk management objectives and strategies for undertaking various hedging 

activities. Sony FG also assesses, both at the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, whether the derivatives that are 

designated as hedges have an economic relationship with the hedged item in offsetting changes in fair value or cash flows of 

hedged items. With respect to the hedging transactions that Sony FG enters into, the effect of credit risk does not dominate the 

value changes that result from the underlying economic relationship. In addition, the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship is 

designed to be the same as that resulting from the quantity of the hedged item that Sony FG actually hedges and the quantity 

of the hedging instrument that Sony FG actually uses to hedge that quantity of the hedged item. When it is determined that a 

derivative no longer has an economic relationship with the hedged item, Sony FG discontinues hedge accounting. 
 

Embedded derivatives 

For financial assets that contain embedded derivatives, Sony FG does not separate the embedded derivative because the entire 

instruments are measured at fair value. 

For financial liabilities that contain embedded derivatives, Sony FG accounts for the embedded derivative from the host 

contract and accounts for it as a standalone derivative if: 

• the economic characteristics and risks of the embedded derivative are not closely related to those of the host contract; 

• a separate instrument with the same terms would meet the definition of a derivative; and 

• the entire hybrid instrument is not classified as a financial liability measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

 
(ⅳ) Offsetting a financial asset and a financial liability 

Sony FG offsets a financial asset and a financial liability and presents the net amount in the consolidated statements of financial 

position when Sony FG currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and intends either to settle on 

a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 
 

(7) Tangible fixed assets 

Sony FG has adopted the cost model for the measurement of tangible fixed assets and presents an item of tangible fixed assets at 

its cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of tangible fixed assets 

includes any costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset as well as costs of its dismantlement, removal or restoration. 

The carrying amount of an item of property and equipment is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are 

expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment (calculated as the difference 

between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is recognized in profit or loss. 

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives (depreciation period ranging from 3 to 50 years 

for buildings and from 2 to 20 years for other assets). 

Sony FG reviews the residual values and the useful lives at each fiscal year-end, or sooner if circumstances require. 
 

(8) Investment property 

Sony FG applies the cost model to investment property, measuring it at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 

impairment losses. The estimated useful lives of investment properties range from 4 to 50 years, and depreciation is calculated using 

the straight-line method. 
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(9) Leases 

(ⅰ) Lessee 

When entering into a contract, Sony FG determines whether an arrangement contains a lease at its inception. An arrangement 

contains a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. 

Assets and liabilities recognized from leases are presented as right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities in the consolidated 

statements of financial position. 

ROU assets represent Sony FG’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent Sony FG’s 

obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease.  

ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the 

lease term. ROU assets also include any lease payments and initial direct costs incurred on or before the commencement date 

and exclude lease incentives.  

In determining the present value of lease payments, Sony FG uses its incremental borrowing rate, as the implicit rate is not 

available for most of its leases. Sony FG determines its incremental borrowing rate based on the estimated rate of interest for 

collateralized borrowings, taking into account the lease term and the economic conditions of each country or region at 

commencement date. 

The lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that Sony FG will exercise that 

option. If the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the lessee by the end of the lease term or the purchase option is 

reasonably certain to be exercised, Sony FG depreciates the ROU assets from the commencement date to the end of the useful 

life of the underlying assets. Otherwise, Sony FG depreciates the ROU assets from the commencement date to the earlier of the 

end of the useful life of the ROU assets or the end of the lease term. Sony FG accounts for the lease and non-lease components 

as a single lease component.  

Sony FG has elected not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. Sony 

FG recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

 

(ⅱ) Lessor 

At the inception of the contract, leases are classified as either finance leases or operating leases. 

Finance lease is a lease that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. 

Operating lease is any lease other than a finance lease. 

Lease payments from operating leases are recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

 

(10) Intangible assets 

(ⅰ) Recognition and measurement 

a) Software 

Software is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. 

Expenditure on software is recognized as an asset only if Sony FG can demonstrate the technical feasibility to complete the 

development of the software, its intention and the availability of resources to complete the development and to use the software, 

and its ability to use the software in a manner that will generate probable future economic benefits and to measure the 

expenditure reliably. 
Subsequent expenditure on software is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific 

asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is recognized in profit or loss as it is incurred. 
 

b) Other intangible assets 

Other intangible assets, primarily trademark rights, are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated 

impairment losses. 
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(ⅱ) Amortization 

Amortization is calculated to write off the cost of intangible assets over their estimated useful lives, and is generally recognized 

in profit or loss. None of the intangible assets are assumed to have a residual value. Certain intangible assets are assessed to have 

indefinite lives because there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which such assets are expected to generate net cash flows 

for Sony FG. 
The estimated useful lives of intangible assets and the amortization methods applied in the current and comparative periods are 

as follows. 

Software : 5–10 years using the straight-line method from the date the software is available for use. 

Other intangible assets : 5–15 years using the straight-line method from the acquisition date.  

Amortization is recognized in ‘insurance service expenses’ in the consolidated statements of income if it is directly attributable 

to insurance acquisition activities or other fulfillment activities; otherwise, it is recognized in ‘selling, general and administrative 

expenses’. 
Sony FG reviews the useful lives and amortization methods at each fiscal year-end, or sooner if circumstances require. 

 

(11) Goodwill 
Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries is not amortized and is measured at cost (refer to (1)(i)) less accumulated 
impairment losses. 

 
(12) Impairment of non-financial assets 

Sony FG reviews the recoverability of its non-financial assets, except for deferred tax assets, whenever there is any indication that 

an asset or a cash-generating unit (“CGU”) may be impaired. In addition, an annual impairment test for goodwill, intangible assets 

with indefinite useful lives or intangible assets not yet available for use is performed during the fourth quarter of the fiscal year for 

each CGU or group of CGUs to which the carrying amount of these assets is allocated. 
A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from 

other assets or group of assets. Goodwill is allocated to each CGU or group of CGUs that is expected to benefit from the synergies 

of a business combination. A CGU or group of CGUs to which goodwill is allocated is not larger than an operating segment. 
The recoverable amount of an asset, a CGU or group of CGUs is the higher of its value in use and fair value less costs of disposal. 

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that 

reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the assets. This approach uses significant 

estimates and assumptions, including estimated future cash flows, the timing of such cash flows, discount rates reflecting the risk 

inherent in future cash flows, perpetual growth rates, the determination of appropriate comparable entities and the determination of 

whether a premium or discount should be applied to comparables. 
The assumptions used for estimated future cash flows (including the timing of inflows and outflows) for such CGU are primarily 

based on medium- to long-term plans, taking into account historical experience, market and industry data, and current and expected 

economic conditions.  
If the recoverable amount is determined to be less than the carrying amount of a CGU or group of CGUs, an impairment loss would 

be recognized equal to the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. Such impairment losses are 

recognized by first reducing the carrying amount of any allocated goodwill and then are allocated to the other assets of the CGU on 

a pro rata basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the CGU. Impairment losses are included in operating expenses in the 

consolidated statements of income. 
Assets other than goodwill are reviewed to assess whether there is any indication that an impairment loss recognized in prior periods 

may no longer exist or may have decreased. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined and a 

reversal of an impairment loss is recognized when the recoverable amount of the asset exceeds the carrying amount. Any increase 

in the carrying amount of an asset attributable to the reversal of an impairment loss does not exceed the carrying amount of the 

asset, net of depreciation and amortization, which would have been determined if an impairment loss had never been recognized 

for the asset in prior periods. 
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(13) Insurance and reinsurance contracts 
(ⅰ) Definition and classification of insurance and reinsurance contracts 

Sony FG defines insurance contracts as the contracts under which Sony FG accepts significant insurance risk by agreeing to 

compensate the policyholder if a specified uncertain future event adversely affects the policyholder. In addition, the contracts 

that transfer significant insurance risk related to the underlying insurance contracts are defined as reinsurance contracts. In making 

this assessment, all substantive rights and obligations, including those arising from laws and regulations, are considered on a 

contract-by-contract basis. Sony FG uses judgment in assessing whether there is a scenario with commercial substance in which 

there is the possibility of a loss on a present value basis and whether the accepted insurance risk is significant. In evaluating 

reinsurance contracts, Sony FG also assesses whether substantially all of the insurance risk related to the reinsured portion of the 

underlying insurance contract has been transferred to the reinsurer. Contracts that have a legal form of an insurance contract but 

do not transfer significant insurance risk to Sony FG are classified as investment contracts and the investment contract liabilities 

are accounted for as financial liabilities and included in other financial liabilities. 
Contracts that have the legal form of insurance but do not transfer significant insurance risk to Sony FG are classified as 

investment contracts (refer to (14)) and are accounted for as investment contract liabilities. 
Insurance contracts are classified as direct participating contracts or contracts without direct participation features. Direct 

participating contracts are contracts for which, at inception: 
• the contractual terms specify that the policyholder participates in a share of a clearly identified pool of underlying items; 
• Sony FG expects to pay to the policyholder an amount equal to a substantial share of the fair value returns on the underlying 

items; and 

• Sony FG expects a substantial proportion of any change in the amounts to be paid to the policyholder to vary with the change 

in fair value of the underlying items. 
All other insurance contracts and all reinsurance contracts are classified as contracts without direct participation features. 

 

(ⅱ) Aggregation, recognition and derecognition of insurance and reinsurance contracts 
a) Insurance contracts 

In measuring insurance contracts, Sony FG aggregates the insurance contracts into groups. Each group of insurance contracts 

is determined by identifying portfolios of insurance contracts. Each portfolio is comprised of contracts that are subject to 

similar risks and are managed together, and Sony FG mainly divides each portfolio by the quarter to which the issue date of 

the insurance contracts belongs. The portfolios are then classified into one of the following three groups based on the 

profitability of contracts: 
• any contracts that are onerous on initial recognition; 

• any contracts that, on initial recognition, have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently; and 

• any remaining contracts. 
 

A group of insurance contracts issued by Sony FG is recognized from the earliest of: 
• the beginning of the coverage period of the group of insurance contracts; 
• when the first payment from the policyholder in the group of insurance contracts becomes due; and 
• when facts and circumstances indicate that the group of insurance contracts is onerous. 

 

If there is no contractual due date, the due date is considered as the day when the first payment is received from the policyholder. 
In addition, only contracts that individually meet the recognition criteria by the end of the reporting period are included in the 

groups. When contracts individually meet the recognition criteria after the end of the reporting period, they are added to the 

groups in the reporting period in which they meet the recognition criteria. Composition of the groups is not reassessed in 

subsequent periods. 
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Insurance acquisition cash flows are allocated to groups of insurance contracts using a systematic and rational method and 

considering, in an unbiased way, all reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort. If 

insurance acquisition cash flows are directly attributable to a group of insurance contracts, they are allocated to that group. If 

insurance acquisition cash flows are directly attributable to a portfolio but not to a group of insurance contracts, then they are 

allocated to the groups in that portfolio using a systematic and rational method. 

Sony FG derecognizes a contract when it is extinguished, i.e. when the specified obligations in the contract expire or are 

discharged or canceled. 
On derecognition of a contract from within a group of contracts not measured under the premium allocation approach (“PAA”): 
• adjusts the fulfillment cash flows allocated to the group of insurance contracts to eliminate those relating to the derecognized 

rights and obligations; 
• adjusts the contractual service margin (“CSM”) of the group of insurance contracts for the change in the fulfillment cash 

flows, except where such changes are allocated to a loss component; and 
• adjusts the number of coverage units expected for the remaining insurance contract services to reflect the number of coverage 

units derecognized from the group of insurance contracts. 
 

b) Reinsurance contracts 

Portfolios of reinsurance contracts, Sony FG separately aggregates the reinsurance contracts from the portfolios of insurance 

contracts issued. Sony FG applies the aggregation requirements to reinsurance contracts held and primarily divides them by 

the quarter in which the coverage period of the reinsurance contract group begins. The contracts are then classified into one of 

the following three groups: 
• any contracts that result in a net gain at initial recognition; 

• any contracts that are not expected to result in a net gain subsequently; and 

• any remaining contracts. 
 

Reinsurance contract groups held are recognized as follows: 
• for reinsurance contracts held that provide proportionate coverage, recognition occurs at the later of: 
‒ the beginning of the coverage period of the reinsurance contract group 
‒ the initial recognition of the underlying insurance contract 
• all other reinsurance contract groups held are recognized at the beginning of the coverage period. 

 

However, if an underlying onerous insurance contract group is recognized before the start of the coverage period of the 

reinsurance contract group, and Sony FG has entered into the reinsurance contract prior to that date, the reinsurance contract 

held is recognized at the same time as the underlying onerous insurance contract group. 
 
(ⅲ) Contract boundaries 

In measuring groups of insurance contracts, Sony FG includes all of the future cash flows within the boundary of each contract 

in the group.  
a) Insurance contracts 

Cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from substantive rights and obligations that exist during the reporting 

period in which the policyholder is obliged to pay premiums or Sony FG has a substantive obligation to provide services 

(including insurance coverage and any investment services). 
A substantive obligation to provide services ends when Sony FG: 

(a) has the practical ability to reassess the risks of the particular policyholder and can set a price or level of benefits that fully 

reflects those reassessed risks; or 
(b) has the practical ability to reassess the risks of the portfolio that contains the contract and can set a price or level of benefits 

that fully reflects the risks of that portfolio, and the pricing of the premiums up to the reassessment date does not take into 

account risks that relate to periods after the reassessment date. 
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For cash flows arising during the period after the renewal of the insurance contract with automatic renewal clauses, Sony FG 

assesses the contract boundaries and determines that they are within the existing contract boundaries when Sony FG does not 

have the above practical ability to reassess the risks. 
 

b) Reinsurance contracts 

Cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from substantive rights and obligations that exist during the reporting 

period in which Sony FG is compelled to pay amounts to the reinsurer or has a substantive right to receive services from the 

reinsurer. 
A substantive right to receive services from the reinsurer ends when the reinsurer: 

(a) has the practical ability to reassess the risks transferred to it and can set a price or level of benefits that fully reflects those 

reassessed risks; or 

(b) has a substantive right to terminate the coverage. 

 

The contract boundary is reassessed at each reporting date to include the effect of changes in circumstances on Sony FG’s 

substantive rights and obligations and, therefore, may change over time. 
 
(ⅳ) Initial measurement of insurance contracts not measured under the PAA 

On initial recognition, Sony FG measures a group of insurance contracts as the total of the following: 
a) Fulfillment cash flows 

The fulfillment cash flows of the groups of insurance contracts consist of estimates of the future cash flows and risk adjustments 

for non-financial risk. The estimates of the future cash flows are adjusted to reflect the time value of money and the associated 

financial risks, and do not reflect Sony FG’s non-performance risk. The discount rates reflect the characteristics of the cash 

flows arising from the groups of insurance contracts, including timing, currency and liquidity of cash flows. The determination 

of the discount rate that reflects the characteristics of the cash flows and liquidity characteristics of the insurance contracts 

involves significant estimation. The risk adjustment for non-financial risk, determined separately from the other estimates, is 

designed to reflect the compensation required for bearing uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows that arise 

from non-financial risk. 
 

b) CSM 

The CSM of a group of insurance contracts represents the unearned profit that Sony FG will recognize as it provides insurance 

contract services under those contracts. 
On initial recognition, if the sum of (a), (b) and (c) results in a net cash inflow, the group of insurance contracts is not considered 

onerous. In such cases, the CSM is measured as the equal and opposite amount of the net inflow, which results in no income 

or expenses arising on initial recognition. 

Conversely, if the sum results in a net cash outflow, the group is considered onerous, and the net cash outflow is recognized as 

a loss in profit or loss. A loss component is created to depict the amount of the net cash outflow, which determines the amounts 

that are subsequently presented in profit or loss as reversals of losses on onerous contracts and are excluded from insurance 

revenue. 
The amounts considered in this assessment are: 
(a) the fulfillment cash flows; 
(b) any cash flows arising at that date; and 
(c) any amount arising from the derecognition of any assets or liabilities previously recognized for cash flows related to the 

group. 
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(ⅴ) Subsequent measurement of insurance contracts not measured under the PAA 
The carrying amount of a group of insurance contracts at each reporting date is the sum of the liability for incurred claims and 

the liability for remaining coverage. The liability for incurred claims comprises the fulfillment cash flows for incurred claims 

and expenses that have not yet been paid, including claims that have been incurred but not yet reported. The liability for remaining 

coverage comprises the items described below. 
a) Fulfillment cash flows 

The fulfillment cash flows of groups of insurance contracts are measured at the reporting date using current estimates of future 

cash flows, discount rates, and risk adjustment for non-financial risk. The mortality rates, morbidity rates, lapse and surrender 

rates, and discount rates, which are used to measure the estimates of the present value of future cash flows, are significant 

assumptions for measuring insurance contract liabilities not measured under the PAA. 
b) CSM 

The carrying amount of the CSM of contracts without direct participation features at each reporting date is the carrying amount 

at the beginning of the fiscal year, adjusted for the following items (items (b), (c)1, (c)2, and (c)4 below are measured using 

the discount rate determined at initial recognition (locked-in discount rate)): 
(a) the effect of any new contracts that are added to the group during the current period; 
(b) the interest accreted on the carrying amount of the CSM during the current period; 
(c) the changes in fulfillment cash flows relating to future service including the following items: 

1. experience adjustments arising from premiums received in the current period that relate to future services (including 

those for related cash flows such as insurance acquisition cash flows and premium-based taxes); 

2. changes in estimates of the present value of future cash flows in the liability for remaining coverage (excluding the effect 

of the time value of money, financial risk and changes therein); 

3. differences between any investment component expected to become payable in the current period and the actual 

investment component that becomes payable in the current period; and 

4. changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk that relate to future services; 

(d) the effect of any currency exchange differences; and 
(e) the amount recognized as insurance revenue for insurance contract services provided during the current period, which is 

determined after all other adjustments above. 
 

The carrying amount of the CSM of contracts with direct participation features at each reporting date is the carrying amount 

at the beginning of the fiscal year, adjusted for the following items (items (c)2, (c)3, (c)4, and (c)5 below are measured using 

the current discount rate): 
(a) the effect of any new contracts that are added to the group during the current period; 
(b) the changes in Sony FG’s share of the fair value of the underlying items; 
(c) the changes in the fulfillment cash flows that do not vary based on the returns of underlying items including the following 

items: 

1. changes in the effect of the time value of money and financial risks including the effect of financial guarantees; 

2. experience adjustments arising from premiums received in the current period that relate to future services (including 

those for related cash flows such as insurance acquisition cash flows and premium-based taxes); 

3. changes in estimates of the present value of future cash flows in the liability for remaining coverage (excluding the effect 

of the time value of money, financial risk and changes therein); 

4. differences between any investment component expected to become payable in the current period and the actual 

investment component that becomes payable in the current period; and 

5. changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk that relate to future services; 

(d) the effect of any currency exchange differences; and 
(e) the amount recognized as insurance revenue for insurance contract services provided during the current period, which is 

determined after all other adjustments above. 
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Sony FG has selected an accounting policy to update accounting estimates related to insurance contracts made in the previous 

interim consolidated financial statements in the subsequent annual and interim consolidated financial statements and to 

measure the annual results using the year-to-date approach. 
 

Changes in the fulfillment cash flows that relate to current or past services are recognized as profit or loss. Changes in the 

fulfillment cash flows that relate to future services are adjusted as the CSM or loss component as follows: 
• when an increase in the fulfillment cash flows exceeds the carrying amount of the CSM, the CSM is reduced to zero and the 

excess is recognized as insurance service expenses and such excess is recorded as a loss component of the liability for the 

remaining coverage; 
• when the CSM is zero, changes in the fulfillment cash flows adjust the loss component within the liability for remaining 

coverage with correspondence to insurance service expenses; and 

• the excess of any decrease in the fulfillment cash flows over the loss component reduces the loss component to zero and 

reinstates the CSM. 
 

When a loss component exists, Sony FG allocates the following items between the loss component and the remaining 

component of the liability for the remaining coverage for the respective group of insurance contracts, based on the ratio of the 

loss component to the fulfillment cash flows relating to the expected future cash outflows: 
(a) expected incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses for the period; 
(b) changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk for the risk expired; and 
(c) finance income (expenses) from insurance contracts issued. 
 

The amounts of loss component allocation in (a) and (b) above reduce the respective components of insurance revenue and are 

reflected in insurance service expenses. 
 

(ⅵ) Subsequent measurement of reinsurance contracts not measured under the PAA 

To measure a group of reinsurance contracts, Sony FG applies the same accounting policies as are applied to insurance contracts 

without direct participation features, with the following modifications. 
The carrying amount of a group of reinsurance contracts at each reporting date is the sum of the asset for remaining coverage and 

the asset for incurred claims.  
The asset for remaining coverage comprises are: 

(a) the fulfillment cash flows that relate to services that will be received under the contracts in future periods; and 
(b) any remaining CSM at that date. 

 

Sony FG measures the estimates of the present value of future cash flows using assumptions that are consistent with those used 

to measure the estimates of the present value of future cash flows for the underlying insurance contracts, with an adjustment for 

any risk of non-performance by the reinsurer. The effect of the non-performance risk of the reinsurer is assessed at each reporting 

date and the effect of changes in the non-performance risk is recognized in profit or loss. 
The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is the amount of risk being transferred by Sony FG to the reinsurer. 
On initial recognition, the CSM of a group of reinsurance contracts represents a net cost or net gain on purchasing reinsurance. 

It is measured as the equal but opposite amount of the sum of the following items: 
(a) the fulfillment cash flows; 
(b) any amount arising from the derecognition of any assets or liabilities previously recognized for cash flows related to the 

group; 

(c) any cash flows arising at that date; and 
(d) any income recognized in profit or loss for the group of reinsurance contracts, because of the recognition of onerous 

underlying insurance contracts at that date. 

However, if any net cost on purchasing reinsurance coverage relates to insured events that occurred before the purchase of the 

group, then Sony FG recognizes the cost immediately in profit or loss as an expense. 
   



23 

The carrying amount of the CSM at each reporting date is the carrying amount at the start of the year, adjusted for: 
(a) the effect of any new contracts that are added to the group in the year; 

(b) interest accreted on the carrying amount of the CSM during the year, measured at the discount rates on nominal cash flows 

that do not vary based on the returns on any underlying items determined on initial recognition; 

(c) income recognized in profit or loss in the year for the group of reinsurance contracts, resulting from the initial recognition 

of onerous underlying contracts or the addition of such contracts to the group; 
(d) reversals of a loss-recovery component (refer to (ⅷ) c)) to the extent that they are not changes in the fulfillment cash flows 

of the group of reinsurance contracts; 

(e) changes in fulfillment cash flows that relate to future services, measured at the discount rates determined on initial 

recognition, unless they result from changes in fulfillment cash flows of onerous underlying contracts, in which case they 

are recognized in profit or loss and create or adjust a loss-recovery component; 

(f) the effect of any currency exchange differences; and 

(g) the amount recognized in profit or loss for services provided during the current period, which is determined after all other 

adjustments above. 
 

If a reinsurance contract is entered into before or at the same time as the recognition of onerous underlying contracts, Sony FG 

adjusts the CSM of the group to which the reinsurance contract belongs. As a result, Sony FG establishes a loss-recovery 

component and recognizes the corresponding amount in profit or loss when a loss is recognized, either at initial recognition or 

when additional onerous contracts are added to the group. The adjustment to the CSM is determined by multiplying: 
• the amount of the loss that relates to the underlying contracts; and 
• the percentage of claims on the underlying contracts that Sony FG expects to recover from the reinsurance contracts. 

 

If the reinsurance contract covers only some of the insurance contracts included in an onerous group of contracts, then Sony FG 

uses a systematic and rational method to determine the portion of losses recognized on the onerous group of contracts that relates 

to underlying contracts covered by the reinsurance contract. 
 

(ⅶ) Measurement of insurance and reinsurance contracts measured under the PAA 

For certain insurance contracts with a coverage period of one year or less at initial recognition, Sony FG uses the PAA to simplify 

the measurement of the group of insurance contracts. 
a) Insurance contracts 

Under the PAA, on initial recognition of each group of insurance contracts, the carrying amount of the liability for remaining 

coverage is measured at the premiums received on initial recognition, minus any insurance acquisition cash flows allocated to 

the group at the date of the receipt of the premiums. Sony FG amortizes insurance acquisition cash flows over the coverage 

period of the group of insurance contracts. 
Subsequently, the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage is increased by any premiums received and the 

amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows recognized as expenses, and decreased by the amount recognized as insurance 

revenue for services provided and any additional insurance acquisition cash flows allocated after initial recognition. 

 

Sony FG has chosen not to adjust the liability for remaining coverage to reflect the time value of money and the effect of 

financial risk. 
If at any time during the coverage period, facts and circumstances indicate that a group of contracts is onerous, then Sony FG 

recognizes a loss in profit or loss and increases the liability for remaining coverage to the extent that the current estimates of 

the fulfillment cash flows that relate to remaining coverage exceed the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage. 
Sony FG recognizes the liability for incurred claims of a group of insurance contracts at the amount of the fulfillment cash 

flows relating to incurred claims. 
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b) Reinsurance contracts 

Sony FG applies the same accounting policies to measure a group of reinsurance contracts as those applied to insurance 

contracts, and adapts them where necessary to reflect features that differ from those of insurance contracts. 
If a loss-recovery component (refer to (ⅵ)) is created for a group of reinsurance contracts measured under the PAA, then Sony 

FG adjusts the carrying amount of the asset for remaining coverage instead of adjusting the CSM. 
 

(ⅷ) Presentation 
Portfolios of insurance contracts that are assets and those that are liabilities, and portfolios of reinsurance contracts that are assets 

and those that are liabilities, are presented separately in the statement of financial position. Any assets or liabilities recognized 

for cash flows arising before the recognition of the related group of contracts are included in the carrying amount of the related 

portfolios. 
In the consolidated statements of profit or loss and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, Sony FG separates the 

amounts recognized into insurance revenue and insurance service expenses (collectively referred to as insurance service result), 

and insurance finance income or expenses. 
Changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk are presented within both the insurance service result and insurance finance 

income or expenses. 
Income and expenses from reinsurance contracts are presented separately from income and expenses from insurance contracts. 

Income and expenses from reinsurance contracts, other than insurance finance income or expenses, are presented on a net basis 

as ‘net expenses from reinsurance contracts’ in the insurance service result. 
 

a) Insurance revenue 

Insurance revenue excludes any investment components and is recognized as follows: 

(a) Contracts not measured under the PAA 

Sony FG recognizes insurance revenue as it provides insurance contract services. For contracts not measured under the PAA, 

the insurance revenue relating to services provided for each period represents the total of the changes in the liability for 

remaining coverage that relate to services for which Sony FG expects to receive consideration, and primarily comprises the 

following items: 

• a release of the CSM, measured based on coverage units provided during the current period; 

• changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk relating to current services;  

• claims and other insurance service expenses incurred during the current period, measured at the amounts expected at the 

beginning of the current period; and 

• allocation of the amount of insurance acquisition cash flows in a systematic way based on the passage of time. 

 

The release amount of the CSM of a group of insurance contracts that is recognized as insurance revenue in each consolidated 

fiscal year is determined by identifying the coverage units in the group and recognizing in profit or loss the amount of the 

CSM allocated to the coverage units provided during the reporting period. The number of coverage units is the quantity of 

services provided based on the insurance contracts in the group, determined by considering the quantity of benefits to be 

provided by each insurance contract in the group and the expected coverage period. 
Services provided based on insurance contracts include insurance coverage and, for all direct participating contracts, 

investment related services for managing underlying items on behalf of policyholders. Insurance contracts other than direct 

participating contracts include investment return services for generating an investment return for the policyholder. 
 

(b) Contracts measured under the PAA 

For contracts measured under the PAA, the insurance revenue for each period is the amount of expected premium receipts 

for providing services during the period. Sony FG allocates the expected premium receipts to each period based mainly on 

the passage of time. 
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b) Insurance service expenses 

Insurance service expenses comprise the following items: 

(a) incurred claims and benefits excluding investment components and reduced by the loss component allocation; 
(b) other incurred and directly attributable insurance service expenses (reduced by the loss component allocation); 
(c) amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows; 
(d) changes that relate to past services (e.g., changes in the fulfillment cash flows relating to the liability for incurred claims); 

and 

(e) changes that relate to future services (e.g., losses on onerous insurance contracts and reversal of those losses arising from 

changes in the loss components). 
 

For insurance contracts measured under the PAA, insurance acquisition cash flows are amortized on a systematic basis over 

time. 
For insurance contracts not measured under the PAA, amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows is reflected in insurance 

service expenses in the same amount as insurance acquisition cash flows recovery reflected within insurance revenue as 

described above (refer to a)). 
 

c) Net expenses from reinsurance contracts 

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts comprise an allocation of reinsurance premiums paid less amounts recovered from 

reinsurers. 
Sony FG recognizes an allocation of reinsurance premiums paid in profit or loss as it receives services under groups of 

reinsurance contracts. For contracts not measured under the PAA, the allocation of reinsurance premiums paid relating to 

services received for each period represents the total of the changes in the asset for remaining coverage that relate to services 

for which Sony FG expects to pay consideration. For contracts measured under the PAA, the allocation of reinsurance 

premiums paid for each period is the amount of expected premium payments for receiving services in the period. 
For a group of reinsurance contracts covering onerous underlying contracts, Sony FG establishes a loss-recovery component 

of the asset for remaining coverage to depict the recovery of losses recognized: 

• on recognition of onerous underlying contracts, if the reinsurance contract covering those contracts is entered into before or 

at the same time as those contracts are recognized; and 

• for changes in fulfillment cash flows of the group of reinsurance contracts relating to future services that result from changes 

in fulfillment cash flows of the onerous underlying contracts. 
 

The loss-recovery component determines the amounts that are subsequently presented in profit or loss as reversals of recoveries 

of losses from the reinsurance contracts and are excluded from the allocation of reinsurance premiums paid. It is adjusted to 

reflect changes in the loss component of the onerous group of underlying contracts, but it cannot exceed the portion of the loss 

component of the onerous group of underlying contracts that Sony FG expects to recover from the reinsurance contracts. 
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d) Insurance finance income or expenses (including reinsurance finance income or expenses) 

Insurance finance income or expenses comprise changes in the carrying amounts of groups of insurance contracts arising from 

the effects of the time value of money, financial risk and changes therein. Sony FG has chosen to disaggregate insurance 

finance income or expenses between profit or loss and other comprehensive income for contracts without direct participation 

features, excluding certain variable life insurance and individual variable annuity contracts. The amount included in profit or 

loss is determined by a systematic allocation of the expected total insurance finance income or expenses over the duration of 

the group of insurance contracts. The amount of systematic allocation is determined using the discount rates determined on 

initial recognition of the group of insurance contracts. As a result of this systematic allocation, the total amounts recognized in 

other comprehensive income is equal to zero over the duration of the group of insurance contracts. In addition, the cumulative 

amount recognized in other comprehensive income at any point in time is the difference between the carrying amount of the 

group of insurance contracts and the amount measured by this systematic allocation. 
For contracts with direct participation features, the insurance finance income or expenses include changes in the value of 

underlying items (excluding additional premium payments and withdrawals), all of which are recognized in profit or loss. 
 

(14) Investment contracts 
Investment contracts primarily consist of financial liabilities related to pension transfer contracts and deposit reserves, and are 

measured at amortized cost. 
Sony FG derecognizes a financial liability when the contractual obligation is discharged, canceled, or expires. 
Cash outflows related to investment contracts are reflected as adjustments to the carrying amount of the financial liability. 
 

(15) Provisions 
Provisions are recognized when Sony FG has present legal or constructive obligations as a result of past events, it is probable that 

outflows of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligations, and reliable estimates can be made of 

the amount of obligations. 
 

(16) Employee benefits 
(ⅰ) Post-employment benefits 

Sony FG adopts defined benefit plans and defined contribution plans. 
 

Defined benefit plans 

Sony FG recognizes the net defined benefit liability or asset of defined benefit plans in the consolidated statements of financial 

position as the amount of the present value of defined benefit obligations less the fair value of plan assets. 
The present value of defined benefit obligations is calculated by discounting the expected future benefit, and service costs are 

determined by using the projected unit credit method. If the fair value of plan assets is in excess of the present value of defined 

benefit obligations, the amount of any asset to be recognized is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available 

in the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in the future contributions to the plan. The discount rate is determined by 

reference to market yields at each fiscal year-end on high-quality corporate bonds which have approximately the same term as 

the defined benefit obligations and are payable in the same currency as the benefit payments. Net interest on the net defined 

benefit liability or asset is calculated by multiplying the net defined benefit liability or asset by the discount rate. 
Past service cost, which is the change in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from a plan amendment 

or curtailment, is recognized in profit or loss. 
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability or asset are recognized in other comprehensive income when they occur 

and transferred to retained earnings immediately. 
 

Defined contribution plans 

Sony FG recognizes contributions to defined contribution plans as expenses when employees have rendered related services. 
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(ⅱ) Short-term employee benefits 
Sony FG recognizes short-term employee benefits, such as salaries, bonuses and annual paid absences, as expenses at the amount 

expected to be paid in exchange for services when employees have rendered such services. 
 

(17) Stock-based compensation 

Sony FG estimates the cost of stock options at their fair value on the grant date and recognizes the expense over the vesting 

period with a corresponding increase in equity. The fair value of options granted is calculated using the binomial model and the 

Black-Scholes model, taking into account the terms and conditions of the options.  
 

(18) Share capital 
Sony FG classifies capital instruments issued as financial liabilities or equity instruments in accordance with the substance of the 

contractual terms of the instruments. The Company’s ordinary shares are presented as components of issued capital within equity, 

because they are not redeemable by holders and bear an entitlement to distributions that is non-cumulative and at the discretion of 

the board of directors. Distributions to shareholders are recognized in equity. 
Incremental costs that are directly attributable to the issue of an equity instrument are deducted from the initial measurement of the 

equity instrument. 
 

(19) Fee and commission income and expense 
Fee and commission income and expense that are an integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or financial liability 

are included in effective interest rate (refer to (20)). 
Fee and commission income, primarily including fee and commission for deposit, lending, and debit card services, is recognized as 

the related services are provided. 
Other fee and commission expense relate mainly to transaction and service fees, which are expensed as the services are received. 
 

(20) Interest income and expense 
Interest income and expense related to all interest-bearing financial instruments except for those classified as financial assets 

measured at fair value through profit or loss are recognized “Interest income” and “Interest expense” in the consolidated statements 

of income using the effective interest method. 
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset or liability and allocating the interest 

income or expense over the relevant period. 
The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected 

remaining life of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount. 
Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets, except for those 

that have become credit-impaired after initial recognition. For financial assets that become credit-impaired subsequent to initial 

recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortized cost of the asset. 

Interest expense related to liabilities arising solely from funding transactions is presented under “Interest expense” in the operating 

section of the consolidated statement of income. 
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(21) Income taxes 
Income taxes consist of current and deferred taxes. Current and deferred taxes are recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent 

that the tax arises from a business combination, or a transaction or event which is recognized, in the same or a different period, 

outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. 
Current taxes are computed based on taxable profit or loss for the year, using the tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the 

end of the reporting period. 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their 

carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period. 
Deferred income taxes are determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the 

reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability 

is settled. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized in respect of temporary differences that arise from the initial 

recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and which, at the time of the transaction, 

affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss). 
Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the assets can 

be utilized. Accordingly, the valuation of the deferred tax assets is assessed periodically with available evidence related to the 

recoverability of the deferred tax assets. Management’s judgment related to this assessment considers the nature, frequency and 

severity of current and cumulative losses on an individual tax jurisdiction basis, forecasts of future profitability after consideration 

of uncertain tax positions, excess of appreciated asset value over the tax basis of net assets, the duration of statutory carryforward 

periods, the past utilization of net operating loss carryforwards prior to expiration, as well as prudent and feasible tax planning 

strategies which would be employed by Sony FG to prevent net operating loss and tax credit carryforwards from expiring unutilized. 
Income taxes for the nine months ended are calculated based on the estimated average annual effective tax rate. 
 

(22) Application of the group tax sharing system 

The Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries had applied the group tax sharing system with Sony Group Corporation 

as the parent entity under the system. However, as the Company ceased to be a wholly owned subsidiary of Sony Group Corporation 

as of October 1, 2025, it has withdrawn from the group tax sharing system with Sony Group Corporation as the parent entity. In 

addition, the Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries submitted an application during the third quarter of the current 

consolidated fiscal year to obtain approval to apply the group tax sharing system with the Company as the parent entity. As approval 

will result in the application of this system from the next consolidated fiscal year onward, the Company has applied accounting 

treatments from the third quarter of the current consolidated fiscal year based on the assumption that the group tax sharing system 

will be applied. 
 

(23) Profit (loss) attributable to owners of the parent per share (“EPS”) 
Basic EPS is computed based on the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding during each period. Diluted 

EPS is calculated by adjusting for the effects of all potential ordinary shares that have a dilutive impact. 
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(Business Segment Information) 

1. Information on revenues, profit (loss) and assets by each reportable segment 
 (Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024 

Reportable Segments 

Other*1 Total Life insurance  
business 

Non-life 
insurance 
business 

Banking 
business Total 

Segment revenues *2       

External customers 500,905 118,163 61,619 680,688 12,006 692,694 

Intersegment 2,777 21 20 2,819 － 2,819 

Total 503,683 118,184 61,640 683,507 12,006 695,513 

Segment profit (loss) 125,681 4,643 14,909 145,234 (244) 144,990 

Segment assets 15,143,945 283,465 5,952,108 21,379,520 65,666 21,445,186 

*1 “Other” represents the nursing care business and the venture capital business, which are business segments not included in reportable 
segments. 

*2 Segment revenues consist of insurance revenue, fee and commission income, interest income and a portion of other operating revenue. 
 

 (Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Reportable Segments 

Other*1 Total Life insurance  
business 

Non-life 
insurance 
business 

Banking 
business Total 

Segment revenues *2       

External customers 520,939 134,995 85,048 740,982 12,896 753,879 

Intersegment 2,332 18 35 2,386 1 2,387 

Total 523,272 135,013 85,083 743,369 12,898 756,267 

Segment profit 38,121 9,738 14,460 62,320 397 62,717 

Segment assets 14,991,036 294,465 6,248,143 21,533,645 68,636 21,602,282 

*1 “Other” represents the nursing care business and the venture capital business, which are business segments not included in reportable 
segments. 

*2 Segment revenues consist of insurance revenue, fee and commission income, interest income and a portion of other operating revenue. 
 

2. Difference between total profit of reportable segments and amounts in the condensed quarterly consolidated statements of income 
and main details of these differences 
(Matter relating to difference adjustment) 

  (Millions of yen) 

 Nine months ended  
December 31, 2024 

Nine months ended  
 December 31, 2025 

Totals of reportable segments 145,234 62,320 

Other (244) 397 

Adjustments for intersegment transactions (97) 94 

Amount not allocated to reportable segments* (1,864) (2,290) 
Profit before income taxes in the condensed quarterly 
consolidated statements of income 143,027 60,521 

* Mainly holding company profit (loss). 
  



30 

(Notes to Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows) 

Condensed quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows have not been prepared for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 

and 2025. 

Depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and 2025 are as follows: 
  (Millions of yen) 

 For the nine months ended 
December 31, 2024 

For the nine months ended 
 December 31, 2025 

Depreciation and amortization 21,273 23,276 
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(Financial Instruments - Classifications and Fair Value) 

The carrying amount of Sony FG’s financial assets and liabilities are as follows. 
 (Millions of yen) 

 

April 1, 2024 

Mandatory at fair 
value through 
profit or loss 

(“FVPL”) 

Designated as at 
FVPL 

Fair value  
through other 

comprehensive 
income 

(“FVOCI”) 

Amortized cost 
(“AC”) 

Total carrying 
amounts  

Securities      

Debt securities      
Japanese national 
government bonds 423,128 1,021,308 7,057,395 － 8,501,833 

Japanese local 
government bonds 1,845 13,944 48,712 － 64,502 

Japanese corporate 
bonds 27,295 3,302 882,651 9,950 923,200 

Foreign government 
bonds 231,688 39,472 1,221,067 － 1,492,228 

Foreign corporate bonds 11,980 165,081 301,119 3,385 481,567 

Securitized products － － 82,573 378,736 461,309 

Other Securities 461,754 － － 3,003 464,757 

Equity securities      

Japanese equities 370,438 － 1,364 － 371,802 

Foreign equities 2,839,827 － 5,940 － 2,845,768 

Loans      

Housing loans － － － 3,574,468 3,574,468 

Other － － － 16,826 16,826 

Derivative assets 27,564 － － － 27,564 

Total financial assets 4,395,524 1,243,109 9,600,825 3,986,370 19,225,830 
Deposits in the banking 
business － － － 3,845,606 3,845,606 

Derivative liabilities 17,005 － － － 17,005 

Investment contract liabilities － － － 60,392 60,392 

Bonds payable － － － 69,893 69,893 

Borrowed money － － － 633,740 633,740 

Total financial liabilities 17,005 － － 4,609,632 4,626,638 
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 (Millions of yen) 

 
March 31, 2025 

Mandatory at 
FVPL 

Designated as at 
FVPL FVOCI AC Total carrying 

amounts 
Securities      

Debt securities      
Japanese national 
government bonds 411,764 757,357 6,134,141 － 7,303,262 

Japanese local 
government bonds 1,225 8,596 71,752 11,626 93,200 

Japanese corporate 
bonds 19,827 － 804,808 24,916 849,552 

Foreign government 
bonds 221,212 50,568 1,314,919 － 1,586,700 

Foreign corporate bonds 24,657 77,450 414,929 935 517,972 

Securitized products － － 108,579 439,281 547,861 

Other Securities 594,049 － － 12,836 606,886 

Equity securities      

Japanese equities 416,472 － 1,360 － 417,832 

Foreign equities 3,323,668 － 4,519 － 3,328,188 

Loans      

Housing loans － － － 3,763,260 3,763,260 

Other － － － 21,883 21,883 

Derivative assets 51,356 － － － 51,356 

Total financial assets 5,064,235 893,971 8,855,010 4,274,740 19,087,958 
Deposits in the banking 
business － － － 4,243,962 4,243,962 

Derivative liabilities 22,744 － － － 22,744 

Investment contract liabilities － － － 62,771 62,771 

Bonds payable － － － 110,304 110,304 

Borrowed money － － － 651,066 651,066 

Total financial liabilities 22,744 － － 5,068,104 5,090,848 
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 (Millions of yen) 

 
December 31, 2025 

Mandatory at 
FVPL 

Designated as at 
FVPL FVOCI AC Total carrying 

amounts 
Securities      

Debt securities      
Japanese national 
government bonds 383,106 610,603 5,515,520 － 6,509,230 

Japanese local 
government bonds 1,822 － 119,142 20,479 141,444 

Japanese corporate 
bonds 33,619 － 768,752 53,126 855,498 

Foreign government 
bonds 243,736 52,795 1,366,839 － 1,663,371 

Foreign corporate bonds 36,990 67,498 467,922 － 572,411 

Securitized products － － 172,738 457,300 630,038 

Other Securities 901,789 － － 17,434 919,224 

Equity securities      

Japanese equities 557,328 － 1,725 － 559,054 

Foreign equities 3,827,475 － 7,033 － 3,834,509 

Loans      

Housing loans － － － 3,686,234 3,686,234 

Other － － － 39,047 39,047 

Derivative assets 138,281 － － － 138,281 

Total financial assets 6,124,150 730,898 8,419,675 4,273,622 19,548,347 
Deposits in the banking 
business － － － 4,491,451 4,491,451 

Derivative liabilities 47,577 － － － 47,577 

Investment contract liabilities － － － 61,011 61,011 

Bonds payable － － － 199,707 199,707 

Borrowed money － － － 597,191 597,191 

Total financial liabilities 47,577 － － 5,349,362 5,396,939 
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(1) Valuation techniques and inputs used for fair value measurement 

The following section describes the valuation techniques used by Sony FG to measure financial instruments at fair value, and the 

fair value hierarchy levels in which these instruments are generally classified. 

 

Debt and equity securities: 

Where quoted prices of financial instruments are available in an active market, these instruments are classified in Level 1 of the 

fair value hierarchy. Level 1 financial instruments include exchange-traded equity instruments. If quoted market prices are not 

available for the specific financial instruments or the market is inactive, then fair values are estimated by using pricing models, 

quoted prices of financial instruments with similar characteristics or discounted cash flow method and mainly classified in Level 

2 of the fair value hierarchy. Level 2 financial instruments include debt instruments with quoted prices that are not traded as 

actively as exchange-traded instruments, such as the majority of government bonds and corporate bonds. In certain cases where 

there is limited activity or less transparency around inputs to the valuation, these instruments are classified within Level 3 of the 

fair value hierarchy. Level 3 financial instruments primarily include investment funds, securitized products which are not 

classified within Level 1 or Level 2 and domestic and foreign corporate bonds for which quoted prices are not available in a 

market and where there is less transparency around inputs. Sony FG estimates the fair value for certain investment funds by using 

the net asset value. Sony FG estimates the fair value for securitized products and domestic and foreign corporate bonds for which 

quoted prices are not available in a market and where there is less transparency around inputs by using third-party information 

such as indicative quotes from dealers without adjustment or discounted cash flow method. For validating the fair values of Level 

3 financial instruments, Sony FG primarily uses internal models which include management judgment or estimation of 

assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset. 

 

Loans 

For each maturity category, the fair value of loans is determined by estimating future cash flows and discounting them at market 

interest rates as of the valuation date, adjusted as appropriate. These loans are classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. 

 

Derivatives 

Exchange-traded derivatives valued using quoted prices are classified within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. However, few 

classes of derivative contracts are listed on an exchange; thus, the majority of Sony FG’s derivative positions are valued using 

internally developed models that use as their basis readily observable market parameters, meaning parameters that are actively 

quoted and can be validated to external sources, including pricing services. 

In determining the fair value of Sony FG’s interest rate swap derivatives and currency swaps, Sony FG uses the present value of 

expected cash flows based on market observable interest rate yield curves commensurate with the term of each instrument. For 

foreign currency derivatives, Sony FG’s approach is to use forward contract valuation models employing market observable 

inputs, such as spot currency rates and time value. These derivatives are classified within Level 2 since Sony FG primarily uses 

observable inputs in its valuation of its derivative assets and liabilities. 

Depending on the types and contractual terms of derivatives, fair value can be modeled using a series of techniques, such as the 

Black-Scholes model, which are consistently applied. For derivative products that have been established for some time, Sony FG 

uses models that are widely accepted in the financial services industry. These models reflect the contractual terms of the 

derivatives, including the period to maturity, and market-based parameters such as interest rates, volatility, and the credit rating 

of the counterparty. Further, many of these models do not contain a high level of subjectivity as the techniques used in the models 

do not require significant judgment, and inputs to the model are readily observable from actively quoted markets. Such 

instruments are generally classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.  

 

Investment contract liabilities 

The present value of the estimated future cash flows of investment contract, discounted at the market interest rate on the valuation 

date, is used as the fair value, and is classified as Level 2. 
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Deposits in the banking business 

For demand deposits, the amount payable (carrying amounts) if the demand is made at the reporting date is deemed to be the fair 

value. The fair value of time deposits is the present value of future cash flows discounted at the market interest rate on the 

valuation date. These transactions are classified as Level 2. 

 

Bonds payable 

Corporate bonds with market prices are valued at market prices and classified as Level 2. Corporate bonds without market prices 

are valued at the present value of future cash flows discounted at a rate that combines the market interest rate on the valuation 

date with Sony FG’s equity premium, and are classified as Level 3. 

 

Borrowed money 

The present value of the estimated future cash flows of principal and interest, discounted at the market interest rate on the 

valuation date, is used as the fair value, and is classified as Level 2. 

 

(2) Financial instruments measured at fair value 

The table below shows an analysis of financial instruments measured at fair value at the reporting date by the level of the fair value 

hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorized. 
 (Millions of yen) 

 
April 1, 2024 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Securities     

Debt securities     

Japanese national government bonds － 8,501,833 － 8,501,833 

Japanese local government bonds － 64,502 － 64,502 

Japanese corporate bonds － 774,401 138,847 913,249 

Foreign government bonds 39,363 1,452,864 － 1,492,228 

Foreign corporate bonds － 437,501 40,680 478,182 

Securitized products － 60,565 22,007 82,573 

Other Securities － 413,834 47,920 461,754 

Equity securities     

Japanese equities 367,820 － 3,982 371,802 

Foreign equities 2,845,768 － － 2,845,768 

Derivative assets － 27,564 － 27,564 

Total financial assets 3,252,952 11,733,068 253,438 15,239,459 

Derivative liabilities 3,428 13,577 － 17,005 

Total financial liabilities 3,428 13,577 － 17,005 
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 (Millions of yen) 

 
March 31, 2025 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Securities     

Debt securities     

Japanese national government bonds － 7,303,262 － 7,303,262 

Japanese local government bonds － 81,574 － 81,574 

Japanese corporate bonds － 712,843 111,792 824,635 

Foreign government bonds 41,867 1,544,833 － 1,586,700 

Foreign corporate bonds － 449,926 67,110 517,037 

Securitized products － 59,701 48,877 108,579 

Other Securities － 544,860 49,189 594,049 

Equity securities     

Japanese equities 415,171 － 2,660 417,832 

Foreign equities 3,328,188 － － 3,328,188 

Derivative assets 2,196 49,159 － 51,356 

Total financial assets 3,787,423 10,746,162 279,631 14,813,217 

Derivative liabilities 4,306 18,438 － 22,744 

Total financial liabilities 4,306 18,438 － 22,744 

 
 (Millions of yen) 

 
December 31, 2025 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Securities     

Debt securities     

Japanese national government bonds － 6,509,230 － 6,509,230 

Japanese local government bonds － 120,965 － 120,965 

Japanese corporate bonds － 710,148 92,223 802,372 

Foreign government bonds 58,854 1,604,517 － 1,663,371 

Foreign corporate bonds － 498,574 73,836 572,411 

Securitized products － 106,666 66,071 172,738 

Other Securities － 849,925 51,864 901,789 

Equity securities     

Japanese equities 556,872 － 2,182 559,054 

Foreign equities 3,833,313 － 1,196 3,834,509 

Derivative assets 3,086 135,194 － 138,281 

Total financial assets 4,452,125 10,535,223 287,375 15,274,724 

Derivative liabilities 529 47,048 － 47,577 

Total financial liabilities 529 47,048 － 47,577 
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(3) Financial instruments not measured at fair value 

The table below shows a comparison of the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments that are not measured at fair 

value. Other financial assets, call money, payables under repurchase agreements, collateral for securities lending transactions, and 

other financial liabilities are classified as financial instruments measured at amortized cost; however, as these are primarily short-

term transactions and their carrying amounts approximate fair value, they are not included in the table below. 
(Millions of yen) 

 
April 1, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 

Carrying 
amount Fair value Carrying 

amount Fair value Carrying 
amount Fair value 

Securities       

Debt securities       
Japanese national 
government bonds － － － － － － 

Japanese local government 
bonds － － 11,626 11,696 20,479 19,360 

Japanese corporate bonds 9,950 9,957 24,916 24,273 53,126 49,466 

Foreign government bonds － － － － － － 

Foreign corporate bonds 3,385 3,412 935 937 － － 

Securitized products 378,736 378,388 439,281 439,132 457,300 457,738 

Other Securities 3,003 3,003 12,836 12,724 17,434 16,625 

Loans       

Housing loans 3,574,468 3,634,010 3,763,260 3,709,148 3,686,234 3,713,872 

Other 16,826 19,476 21,883 24,237 39,047 39,003 

Total financial assets 3,986,370 4,048,250 4,274,740 4,222,148 4,273,622 4,296,067 

Deposits in the banking business 3,845,606 3,841,812 4,243,962 4,239,252 4,491,451 4,485,581 

Investment contract liabilities 60,392 59,577 62,771 60,557 61,011 57,899 

Bonds payable 69,893 69,828 110,304 109,117 199,707 198,103 

Borrowed money 633,740 629,097 651,066 639,066 597,191 589,348 

Total financial liabilities 4,609,632 4,600,315 5,068,104 5,047,993 5,349,362 5,330,932 
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(Insurance Revenue) 
(Millions of yen) 

 
Nine months ended December 31, 2024 

Life insurance Non-life insurance Total 

Insurance contracts not measured under the PAA    
Amounts relating to the changes in the liability for 
remaining coverage    

CSM recognized in profit or loss for services provided 119,016 656 119,673 
Changes in risk adjustments for non-financial risk due 
to release of risk 20,805 474 21,279 

Expected incurred claims and other insurance service 
expenses 126,088 6,495 132,583 

Other － 209 209 

Recovery of insurance acquisition cash flows 85,760 825 86,586 
Total insurance revenue for the insurance contracts not 
measured under the PAA 351,671 8,661 360,332 

Insurance contracts measured under the PAA － 108,181 108,181 

Total insurance revenue 351,671 116,842 468,513 

 
(Millions of yen) 

 
Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Life insurance Non-life insurance Total 

Insurance contracts not measured under the PAA    
Amounts relating to the changes in the liability for 
remaining coverage    

CSM recognized in profit or loss for services provided 118,316 630 118,946 
Changes in risk adjustments for non-financial risk due 
to release of risk 23,976 284 24,260 

Expected incurred claims and other insurance service 
expenses 134,875 7,710 142,585 

Other － 279 279 

Recovery of insurance acquisition cash flows 92,534 2,722 95,256 
Total insurance revenue for the insurance contracts not 
measured under the PAA 369,703 11,626 381,329 

Insurance contracts measured under the PAA － 121,589 121,589 

Total insurance revenue 369,703 133,215 502,919 
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(Financial Result in the Insurance Business) 

The table below shows financial result in profit or loss and other comprehensive income by the life insurance and non-life insurance 

subsidiaries. 
(Millions of yen) 

 Nine months ended  
December 31, 2024 

Nine months ended  
 December 31, 2025 

Amounts recognized in profit or loss   

Investment returns, net (*1)   
Interest income from debt instruments required to be measured at 
FVOCI (*2) 137,513 136,802 

Financial assets measured at FVPL (*3) 327,340 525,530 

Foreign exchange gains and losses arising from financial 
instruments that are not measured at FVPL 70,407 80,186 

Other (24,590) (120,359) 

Total 510,670 622,159 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net   

Interest accreted (145,498) (146,370) 
Effect of changes in the value of underlying items of variable life 
insurance and individual variable annuity contracts and changes in 
interest rates and other financial risks 

(284,288) (475,959) 

Foreign exchange gains and losses (70,009) (83,022) 

Other 10,046 10,680 

Total (489,749) (694,672) 

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net   

Interest accreted 68 1,946 

Foreign exchange gains and losses 5 11,304 

Other 0 (2) 

Total 75 13,248 

Total amounts recognized in profit or loss 20,996 (59,264) 

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income   

Investment returns, net (754,170) (777,343) 

Total (754,170) (777,343) 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net   

Effect of changes in interest rates and other financial risks 636,113 669,844 

Other － － 

Total 636,113 669,844 

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net   

Effect of changes in interest rates and other financial risks (663) (3,366) 

Other － － 

Total (663) (3,366) 

Total amounts recognized in other comprehensive income (118,720) (110,865) 

Total financial result (97,723) (170,129) 
(*1) Total of net fee and commission income, investment gains and losses and impairment loss on financial assets in the condensed 

quarterly consolidated statements of income. 
(*2) Included in interest income in the condensed quarterly consolidated statements of income. 
(*3) Includes changes in fair value attributable to the hedged risk of debt financial instruments measured at fair value through other 

comprehensive income, which are designated as hedged items in fair value hedges. 
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(Insurance and Reinsurance Contracts) 

The insurance contracts underwritten by the life insurance subsidiary mainly consist of whole life insurance, term life insurance, 

disease and health insurance, variable life insurance, and individual variable annuity contracts. The insurance contracts underwritten 

by the non-life insurance subsidiary mainly consist of automobile insurance and fire insurance. Sony FG classifies variable life 

insurance and individual variable annuity contracts as insurance contracts with direct participation features if they meet all the 

criteria set forth in Note (Material Accounting Policies)(13)(ⅰ).  
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(1) Movements in insurance and reinsurance contract balances 

The tables below show the changes in insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities. 

(ⅰ) Life insurance 

a) Insurance contracts 

(a) Changes in liabilities for remaining coverage and liabilities for incurred claims 
(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024 

Liability for remaining coverage Liability for 
incurred claims Total Excluding loss 

component Loss component 

Opening insurance contract assets (90,377) － 33,402 (56,974) 

Opening insurance contract liabilities 12,784,007 46,641 82,667 12,913,315 

Net amounts 12,693,629 46,641 116,069 12,856,340 

Insurance revenue     
Contracts under modified retrospective transition 
approach (126,963) － － (126,963) 

Contracts under fair value transition approach (22,220) － － (22,220) 
New contracts and contracts under full 
retrospective approach (202,486) － － (202,486) 

Total (351,671) － － (351,671) 

Insurance service expenses     
Incurred claims and other insurance service 
expenses － (1,999) 130,612 128,613 

Amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows 85,760 － － 85,760 
Losses and reversals of losses on onerous 
contracts － 5,427 － 5,427 

Changes in liabilities for incurred claims － － (54) (54) 

Total 85,760 3,427 130,557 219,746 

Insurance service result (265,910) 3,427 130,557 (131,924) 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net (137,978) 814 (543) (137,708) 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income (403,889) 4,241 130,014 (269,633) 
Investment components excluded from insurance 
revenue and insurance service expenses (744,034) － 744,034 － 

Cash flows     

Premiums received 1,370,633 － － 1,370,633 
Claims and other insurance service expenses paid 
(including investment components) － － (851,036) (851,036) 

Insurance acquisition cash flows (109,253) － － (109,253) 

Total 1,261,379 － (851,036) 410,343 
Transfer to other items in the statement of financial 
position － － (23,809) (23,809) 

Other 562 (43) (1,862) (1,342) 

Closing insurance contract assets (88,660) 1 34,804 (53,854) 

Closing insurance contract liabilities 12,896,310 50,838 78,605 13,025,753 

Net amounts 12,807,649 50,839 113,409 12,971,898 

Note: The “transition date” above refers to the date on which the former parent company, Sony Group Corporation, adopted IFRS 17 
Insurance Contracts (“IFRS 17”). 
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(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Liability for remaining coverage Liability for 
incurred claims Total Excluding loss 

component Loss component 

Opening insurance contract assets (81,537) 2 33,819 (47,715) 

Opening insurance contract liabilities 12,540,087 51,811 78,687 12,670,586 

Net amounts 12,458,549 51,813 112,507 12,622,870 

Insurance revenue     
Contracts under modified retrospective transition 
approach (116,965) － － (116,965) 

Contracts under fair value transition approach (23,073) － － (23,073) 
New contracts and contracts under full 
retrospective approach (229,665) － － (229,665) 

Total (369,703) － － (369,703) 

Insurance service expenses     
Incurred claims and other insurance service 
expenses － (2,558) 137,466 134,907 

Amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows 92,534 － － 92,534 
Losses and reversals of losses on onerous 
contracts － 13,210 － 13,210 

Changes in liabilities for incurred claims － － 35 35 

Total 92,534 10,651 137,501 240,687 

Insurance service result (277,168) 10,651 137,501 (129,015) 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net 34,265 1,063 (1,053) 34,276 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income (242,903) 11,715 136,447 (94,739) 
Investment components excluded from insurance 
revenue and insurance service expenses (732,716) － 732,716 － 

Cash flows     

Premiums received 1,363,893 － － 1,363,893 
Claims and other insurance service expenses paid 
(including investment components) － － (853,015) (853,015) 

Insurance acquisition cash flows (113,484) － － (113,484) 

Total 1,250,409 － (853,015) 397,393 
Transfer to other items in the statement of financial 
position － － (17,818) (17,818) 

Other (417) (90) (161) (669) 

Closing insurance contract assets (80,529) 80 33,344 (47,104) 

Closing insurance contract liabilities 12,813,451 63,358 77,330 12,954,140 

Net amounts 12,732,921 63,439 110,675 12,907,036 

Note: The “transition date” above refers to the date on which the former parent company, Sony Group Corporation, adopted IFRS 17. 
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(b) Changes in insurance contract liabilities from insurance contracts not measured under the PAA by measurement component 
(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024 
Estimates of 
present value 

of future 
cash flows 

Risk adjustment 
for non-financial 

risk 
CSM Total 

Opening insurance contract assets (291,877) 27,823 207,078 (56,974) 

Opening insurance contract liabilities 10,660,659 372,612 1,880,044 12,913,315 

Net amounts 10,368,781 400,435 2,087,123 12,856,340 

Changes that relate to current service     
CSM recognized in profit or loss for the services 
provided － － (119,016) (119,016) 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk 
due to release of risk － (20,805) － (20,805) 

Experience adjustments 2,524 － － 2,524 

Changes that relate to future service     
Effect of contracts initially recognized during the 
period (313,220) 32,141 281,078 － 

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM 44,208 41,450 (85,659) － 

Changes in estimates that do not adjust the CSM 4,651 775 － 5,427 

Changes that relate to past service     

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims (54) － － (54) 

Insurance service result (261,890) 53,562 76,403 (131,924) 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net (169,279) 1,460 30,110 (137,708) 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income (431,170) 55,023 106,513 (269,633) 

Cash flows     

Premiums received 1,370,633 － － 1,370,633 
Claims and other insurance service expenses paid 
(including investment components) (851,036) － － (851,036) 

Insurance acquisition cash flows (109,253) － － (109,253) 

Total 410,343 － － 410,343 
Transfer to other items in the statement of financial 
position (23,809) － － (23,809) 

Other (1,098) － (243) (1,342) 

Closing insurance contract assets (315,574) 36,681 225,039 (53,854) 

Closing insurance contract liabilities 10,638,621 418,778 1,968,353 13,025,753 

Net amounts 10,323,046 455,459 2,193,393 12,971,898 
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(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2025 
Estimates of 
present value 

of future 
cash flows 

Risk adjustment 
for non-financial 

risk 
CSM Total 

Opening insurance contract assets (245,601) 24,500 173,385 (47,715) 

Opening insurance contract liabilities 10,373,652 401,805 1,895,127 12,670,586 

Net amounts 10,128,051 426,306 2,068,513 12,622,870 

Changes that relate to current service     
CSM recognized in profit or loss for the services 
provided － － (118,316) (118,316) 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk 
due to release of risk － (23,976) － (23,976) 

Experience adjustments 31 － － 31 

Changes that relate to future service     
Effect of contracts initially recognized during the 
period (268,919) 31,360 237,566 7 

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM 36,648 43,707 (80,355) － 

Changes in estimates that do not adjust the CSM 10,125 3,078 － 13,203 

Changes that relate to past service     

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims 35 － － 35 

Insurance service result (222,078) 54,169 38,893 (129,015) 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net 6,277 1,865 26,133 34,276 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income (215,801) 56,034 65,027 (94,739) 

Cash flows     

Premiums received 1,363,893 － － 1,363,893 
Claims and other insurance service expenses paid 
(including investment components) (853,015) － － (853,015) 

Insurance acquisition cash flows (113,484) － － (113,484) 

Total 397,393 － － 397,393 
Transfer to other items in the statement of financial 
position (17,818) － － (17,818) 

Other (571) － (97) (669) 

Closing insurance contract assets (258,934) 26,610 185,220 (47,104) 

Closing insurance contract liabilities 10,550,187 455,730 1,948,222 12,954,140 

Net amounts 10,291,252 482,341 2,133,443 12,907,036 
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b) Reinsurance contracts 

(a) Changes in assets for remaining coverage and assets for incurred claims 

(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024 

Assets for remaining coverage Assets for 
incurred claims Total Excluding loss 

component Loss component 

Opening reinsurance contract assets 26,787 982 3,298 31,068 

Opening reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － 

Net amounts 26,787 982 3,298 31,068 

Allocation of reinsurance premiums paid (2,002) － － (2,002) 

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers     
Recoveries of incurred claims and other insurance 
service expenses － (161) 1,508 1,347 

Recoveries and reversals of recoveries of losses 
on onerous underlying contracts － 68 － 68 

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims － － － － 

Total － (93) 1,508 1,415 
Effect of changes in non-performance risk of 
reinsurers － － － － 

Income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held (2,002) (93) 1,508 (587) 

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net (585) － － (585) 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income (2,588) (93) 1,508 (1,172) 

Investment components (4,009) － 4,009 － 

Cash flows     

Premiums paid 5,222 － － 5,222 

Reinsurance recoveries － － (5,522) (5,522) 

Total 5,222 － (5,522) (300) 

Other － － － － 

Closing reinsurance contract assets 25,527 889 3,294 29,711 

Closing reinsurance contract liabilities (116) － 0 (115) 

Net amounts 25,411 889 3,294 29,595 
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(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Assets for remaining coverage Assets for 
incurred claims Total Excluding loss 

component Loss component 

Opening reinsurance contract assets 24,306 904 3,866 29,077 

Opening reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － 

Net amounts 24,306 904 3,866 29,077 

Allocation of reinsurance premiums paid (2,093) － － (2,093) 

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers     
Recoveries of incurred claims and other insurance 
service expenses － (112) 1,265 1,152 

Recoveries and reversals of recoveries of losses 
on onerous underlying contracts － 424 － 424 

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims － － － － 

Total － 312 1,265 1,577 
Effect of changes in non-performance risk of 
reinsurers 165 － － 165 

Income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held (1,928) 312 1,265 (350) 

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net 9,884 － － 9,884 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income 7,955 312 1,265 9,533 

Investment components (11,701) － 11,701 － 

Cash flows     

Premiums paid 203,933 － － 203,933 

Reinsurance recoveries － － (6,116) (6,116) 

Total 203,933 － (6,116) 197,816 

Other － － － － 

Closing reinsurance contract assets 224,637 1,216 10,716 236,570 

Closing reinsurance contract liabilities (142) － － (142) 

Net amounts 224,494 1,216 10,716 236,427 

 
  



47 

(b) Changes in reinsurance contract assets from reinsurance contracts not measured under the PAA by measurement component 
(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024 
Estimates of 
present value 

of future 
cash flows 

Risk adjustment 
for non-financial 

risk 
CSM Total 

Opening reinsurance contract assets 31,021 117 (69) 31,068 

Opening reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － 

Net amounts 31,021 117 (69) 31,068 

Changes that relate to current service     
CSM recognized in profit or loss for the services 
provided － － (34) (34) 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk 
due to release of risk － (7) － (7) 

Experience adjustments (613) － － (613) 

Changes that relate to future services     
Effect of contracts initially recognized during the 
period (72) (8) 80 － 

Changes in recoveries of losses on onerous 
underlying contracts that adjust the CSM － － 68 68 

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM 8 (197) 189 － 
Changes in estimates that relate to losses and 
reversals of losses on onerous underlying 
contracts 

－ － － － 

Changes that relate to past service     

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims － － － － 
Effect of changes in non-performance risk of 
reinsurers － － － － 

Income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held (677) (213) 304 (587) 

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net (588) (0) 3 (585) 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income (1,266) (213) 307 (1,172) 

Cash flows     

Premiums paid 5,222 － － 5,222 

Reinsurance recoveries (5,522) － － (5,522) 

Total (300) － － (300) 

Other － － － － 

Closing reinsurance contract assets 29,628 (101) 184 29,711 

Closing reinsurance contract liabilities (173) 4 53 (115) 

Net amounts 29,454 (96) 237 29,595 
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(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2025 
Estimates of 
present value 

of future 
cash flows 

Risk adjustment 
for non-financial 

risk 
CSM Total 

Opening reinsurance contract assets 28,817 (74) 333 29,077 

Opening reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － 

Net amounts 28,817 (74) 333 29,077 

Changes that relate to current service     
CSM recognized in profit or loss for the services 
provided － － 364 364 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk 
due to release of risk － (72) － (72) 

Experience adjustments (1,233) － － (1,233) 

Changes that relate to future services     
Effect of contracts initially recognized during the 
period (2,107) 7,083 (4,976) － 

Changes in recoveries of losses on onerous 
underlying contracts that adjust the CSM － － 424 424 

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM 2,542 1,229 (3,771) － 
Changes in estimates that relate to losses and 
reversals of losses on onerous underlying 
contracts 

－ － － － 

Changes that relate to past service     

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims － － － － 
Effect of changes in non-performance risk of 
reinsurers 165 － － 165 

Income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held (632) 8,240 (7,958) (350) 

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net 9,779 399 (294) 9,884 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income 9,147 8,640 (8,253) 9,533 

Cash flows     

Premiums paid 203,933 － － 203,933 

Reinsurance recoveries (6,116) － － (6,116) 

Total 197,816 － － 197,816 

Other － － － － 

Closing reinsurance contract assets 235,741 8,615 (7,786) 236,570 

Closing reinsurance contract liabilities 39 (49) (133) (142) 

Net amounts 235,781 8,566 (7,920) 236,427 
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(ⅱ) Non-life insurance 

a) Insurance contracts 

(a) Changes in liabilities for remaining coverage and liabilities for incurred claims 
(Millions of yen)  

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024  

Liability for remaining 
coverage 

Liabilities for incurred claims 

Total 

 

Liabilities for 
incurred 
claims 

Contracts under PAA  
Estimates 
of present 
value of 

future cash 
flows 

Risk 
adjustment 

for non-
financial risk 

 
Excluding 

loss 
component 

Loss 
component  

Opening insurance contract assets － － － － － －  

Opening insurance contract liabilities 122,829 9,858 1,589 54,348 378 189,004  

Net amounts 122,829 9,858 1,589 54,348 378 189,004  

Insurance revenue        
Contracts under modified retrospective 
transition approach (5,002) － － － － (5,002)  
Contracts under fair value transition 
approach － － － － － －  
New contracts and contracts under full 
retrospective approach (111,840) － － － － (111,840)  

Total (116,842) － － － － (116,842)  

Insurance service expenses        
Incurred claims and other insurance 
service expenses － (1,504) 6,755 89,169 157 94,577  
Amortization of insurance acquisition 
cash flows 12,257 － － － － 12,257  
Losses and reversals of losses on 
onerous contracts － 1,274 － － － 1,274  

Changes in liabilities for incurred claims － － 20 5,490 (119) 5,391  

Total 12,257 (230) 6,776 94,659 38 113,501  

Insurance service result (104,584) (230) 6,776 94,659 38 (3,340)  

Insurance finance gains and losses, net (8,664) 8 － － － (8,656)  
Total amounts recognized in 
comprehensive income (113,249) (221) 6,776 94,659 38 (11,997)  
Investment components excluded from 
insurance revenue and insurance service 
expenses 

－ － － － － －  

Cash flows        

Premiums received 120,605 － － － － 120,605  
Claims and other insurance service 
expenses paid (including investment 
components) 

－ － (6,750) (89,169) － (95,919)  

Insurance acquisition cash flows (13,316) － － － － (13,316)  

Total 107,288 － (6,750) (89,169) － 11,369  
Transfer to other items in the statement of 
financial position － － － － － －  

Other 71 － － 66 － 137  

Closing insurance contract assets － － － － － －  

Closing insurance contract liabilities 116,940 9,636 1,615 59,904 416 188,514  

Net amounts 116,940 9,636 1,615 59,904 416 188,514  
Note: The “transition date” above refers to the date on which the former parent company, Sony Group Corporation, adopted IFRS 17. 
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(Millions of yen)  

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2025  

Liability for remaining 
coverage 

Liabilities for incurred claims 

Total 

 

Liabilities for 
incurred 
claims 

Contracts under PAA  
Estimates 
of present 
value of 

future cash 
flows 

Risk 
adjustment 

for non-
financial risk 

 
Excluding 

loss 
component 

Loss 
component  

Opening insurance contract assets － － － － － －  

Opening insurance contract liabilities 124,609 12,770 1,746 59,272 441 198,839  

Net amounts 124,609 12,770 1,746 59,272 441 198,839  

Insurance revenue        
Contracts under modified retrospective 
transition approach (5,659) － － － － (5,659)  
Contracts under fair value transition 
approach － － － － － －  
New contracts and contracts under full 
retrospective approach (127,556) － － － － (127,556)  

Total (133,215) － － － － (133,215)  

Insurance service expenses        
Incurred claims and other insurance 
service expenses － (2,288) 8,246 95,565 193 101,717  
Amortization of insurance acquisition 
cash flows 14,807 － － － － 14,807  
Losses and reversals of losses on 
onerous contracts － 2,220 － － － 2,220  

Changes in liabilities for incurred claims － － (39) 2,140 (177) 1,923  

Total 14,807 (67) 8,207 97,706 16 120,669  

Insurance service result (118,408) (67) 8,207 97,706 16 (12,546)  

Insurance finance gains and losses, net (9,346) 32 － (133) (1) (9,448)  
Total amounts recognized in 
comprehensive income (127,754) (35) 8,207 97,573 15 (21,994)  
Investment components excluded from 
insurance revenue and insurance service 
expenses 

－ － － － － －  

Cash flows        

Premiums received 137,029 － － － － 137,029  
Claims and other insurance service 
expenses paid (including investment 
components) 

－ － (8,240) (95,565) － (103,806)  

Insurance acquisition cash flows (14,086) － － － － (14,086)  

Total 122,942 － (8,240) (95,565) － 19,136  
Transfer to other items in the statement of 
financial position － － － － － －  

Other 384 － 553 (588) － 349  

Closing insurance contract assets － － － － － －  

Closing insurance contract liabilities 120,182 12,734 2,266 60,691 456 196,330  

Net amounts 120,182 12,734 2,266 60,691 456 196,330  
Note: The “transition date” above refers to the date on which the former parent company, Sony Group Corporation, adopted IFRS 17. 
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(b) Changes in insurance contract liabilities from insurance contracts not measured under the PAA by measurement component 
(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024 
Estimates of 
present value 

of future 
cash flows 

Risk adjustment 
for non-financial 

risk 
CSM Total 

Opening insurance contract assets － － － － 

Opening insurance contract liabilities 41,002 17,629 17,600 76,233 

Net amounts 41,002 17,629 17,600 76,233 

Changes that relate to current service     
CSM recognized in profit or loss for the services 
provided － － (656) (656) 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk 
due to release of risk － (474) － (474) 

Experience adjustments (1,453) － － (1,453) 

Changes that relate to future service     
Effect of contracts initially recognized during the 
period 1,124 363 342 1,831 

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM (69) (9) 79 － 

Changes in estimates that do not adjust the CSM (531) (25) － (556) 

Changes that relate to past service     

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims 26 (5) － 20 

Insurance service result (902) (151) (235) (1,289) 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net (7,538) (1,365) 247 (8,656) 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income (8,440) (1,516) 12 (9,945) 

Cash flows     

Premiums received 12,192 － － 12,192 
Claims and other insurance service expenses paid 
(including investment components) (6,750) － － (6,750) 

Insurance acquisition cash flows (2,234) － － (2,234) 

Total 3,207 － － 3,207 
Transfer to other items in the statement of financial 
position － － － － 

Other 1 － － 1 

Closing insurance contract assets － － － － 

Closing insurance contract liabilities 35,771 16,113 17,612 69,497 

Net amounts 35,771 16,113 17,612 69,497 
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(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2025 
Estimates of 
present value 

of future 
cash flows 

Risk adjustment 
for non-financial 

risk 
CSM Total 

Opening insurance contract assets － － － － 

Opening insurance contract liabilities 41,274 15,767 16,464 73,506 

Net amounts 41,274 15,767 16,464 73,506 

Changes that relate to current service     
CSM recognized in profit or loss for the services 
provided － － (630) (630) 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk 
due to release of risk － (568) － (568) 

Experience adjustments (1,746) － － (1,746) 

Changes that relate to future service     
Effect of contracts initially recognized during the 
period 1,369 471 385 2,226 

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM (61) (6) 68 － 

Changes in estimates that do not adjust the CSM (12) 6 － (5) 

Changes that relate to past service     

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims (32) (6) － (39) 

Insurance service result (483) (103) (177) (764) 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net (7,947) (1,584) 218 (9,314) 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income (8,431) (1,688) 41 (10,078) 

Cash flows     

Premiums received 14,491 － － 14,491 
Claims and other insurance service expenses paid 
(including investment components) (8,240) － － (8,240) 

Insurance acquisition cash flows (2,343) － － (2,343) 

Total 3,906 － － 3,906 
Transfer to other items in the statement of financial 
position － － － － 

Other 545 － － 545 

Closing insurance contract assets － － － － 

Closing insurance contract liabilities 37,294 14,079 16,505 67,880 

Net amounts 37,294 14,079 16,505 67,880 
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b) Reinsurance contracts 

(a) Changes in assets for remaining coverage and assets for incurred claims 
(Millions of yen)  

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024  

Assets for remaining 
coverage 

Assets for incurred claims 

Total 

 

Assets for 
incurred 
claims 

Contracts under PAA  
Estimates 
of present 
value of 

future cash 
flows 

Risk 
adjustment 

for non-
financial risk 

 
Excluding 

loss 
component 

Loss 
component  

Opening reinsurance contract assets 736 396 24 416 2 1,577  

Opening reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － － －  

Net amounts 736 396 24 416 2 1,577  

Allocation of reinsurance premiums paid (1,298) － － － － (1,298)  

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers        
Recoveries of incurred claims and other 
insurance service expenses － (53) 36 3,140 5 3,128  
Recoveries and reversals of recoveries of 
losses on onerous underlying contracts － (8) － － － (8)  

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims － － (5) 696 (0) 690  

Total － (61) 31 3,836 4 3,811  
Effect of changes in non-performance risk 
of reinsurers － － － － － －  
Income or expenses from reinsurance 
contracts held (1,298) (61) 31 3,836 4 2,512  

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net (6) 4 － － － (2)  
Total amounts recognized in 
comprehensive income (1,305) (57) 31 3,836 4 2,510  

Investment components － － － － － －  

Cash flows        

Premiums paid 1,218 － － － － 1,218  

Reinsurance recoveries － － (36) (3,140) － (3,176)  

Total 1,218 － (36) (3,140) － (1,957)  

Other (66) － (4) 1,222 － 1,150  

Closing reinsurance contract assets 584 339 15 2,334 7 3,281  

Closing reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － － －  

Net amounts 584 339 15 2,334 7 3,281  
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(Millions of yen)  

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2025  

Assets for remaining 
coverage 

Assets for incurred claims 

Total 

 

Assets for 
incurred 
claims 

Contracts under PAA  
Estimates 
of present 
value of 

future cash 
flows 

Risk 
adjustment 

for non-
financial risk 

 
Excluding 

loss 
component 

Loss 
component  

Opening reinsurance contract assets 644 274 14 936 5 1,875  

Opening reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － － －  

Net amounts 644 274 14 936 5 1,875  

Allocation of reinsurance premiums paid (1,678) － － － － (1,678)  

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers        
Recoveries of incurred claims and other 
insurance service expenses － (48) 13 535 4 504  
Recoveries and reversals of recoveries of 
losses on onerous underlying contracts － (3) － － － (3)  

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims － － 3 (476) (7) (480)  

Total － (52) 17 59 (3) 20  
Effect of changes in non-performance risk 
of reinsurers － － － － － －  
Income or expenses from reinsurance 
contracts held (1,678) (52) 17 59 (3) (1,658)  

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net (4) 3 － (0) (0) (2)  
Total amounts recognized in 
comprehensive income (1,683) (49) 17 58 (3) (1,660)  

Investment components － － － － － －  

Cash flows        

Premiums paid 1,619 － － － － 1,619  

Reinsurance recoveries － － (13) (535) － (549)  

Total 1,619 － (13) (535) － 1,070  

Other 23 － (1) 535 － 557  

Closing reinsurance contract assets 604 225 15 995 1 1,842  

Closing reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － － －  

Net amounts 604 225 15 995 1 1,842  
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(b) Changes in reinsurance contract assets from reinsurance contracts not measured under the PAA by measurement component 
(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024 
Estimates of 
present value 

of future 
cash flows 

Risk adjustment 
for non-financial 

risk 
CSM Total 

Opening reinsurance contract assets 530 16 553 1,100 

Opening reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － 

Net amounts 530 16 553 1,100 

Changes that relate to current service     
CSM recognized in profit or loss for the services 
provided － － (117) (117) 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk 
due to release of risk － (4) － (4) 

Experience adjustments (137) － － (137) 

Changes that relate to future services     
Effect of contracts initially recognized during the 
period (39) 2 36 － 

Changes in recoveries of losses on onerous 
underlying contracts that adjust the CSM － － － － 

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM 17 1 (18) － 
Changes in estimates that relate to losses and 
reversals of losses on onerous underlying 
contracts 

(8) － － (8) 

Changes that relate to past service     

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims (5) (0) － (5) 
Effect of changes in non-performance risk of 
reinsurers － － － － 

Income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held (172) (0) (98) (272) 

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net (8) (0) 6 (2) 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income (181) (1) (92) (274) 

Cash flows     

Premiums paid 162 － － 162 

Reinsurance recoveries (36) － － (36) 

Total 126 － － 126 

Other (4) － － (4) 

Closing reinsurance contract assets 471 14 461 947 

Closing reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － 

Net amounts 471 14 461 947 
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(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2025 
Estimates of 
present value 

of future 
cash flows 

Risk adjustment 
for non-financial 

risk 
CSM Total 

Opening reinsurance contract assets 454 14 396 866 

Opening reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － 

Net amounts 454 14 396 866 

Changes that relate to current service     
CSM recognized in profit or loss for the services 
provided － － (47) (47) 

Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk 
due to release of risk － (8) － (8) 

Experience adjustments (252) － － (252) 

Changes that relate to future services     
Effect of contracts initially recognized during the 
period (17) 4 13 － 

Changes in recoveries of losses on onerous 
underlying contracts that adjust the CSM － － － － 

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM 42 3 (45) － 
Changes in estimates that relate to losses and 
reversals of losses on onerous underlying 
contracts 

(3) － － (3) 

Changes that relate to past service     

Adjustments to assets for incurred claims 3 (0) － 3 
Effect of changes in non-performance risk of 
reinsurers － － － － 

Income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held (228) (0) (80) (309) 

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net (6) (0) 5 (1) 

Total amounts recognized in comprehensive income (235) (0) (74) (310) 

Cash flows     

Premiums paid 214 － － 214 

Reinsurance recoveries (13) － － (13) 

Total 200 － － 200 

Other (0) － － (0) 

Closing reinsurance contract assets 420 14 322 756 

Closing reinsurance contract liabilities － － － － 

Net amounts 420 14 322 756 
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(2) Disclosure of transition approach to IFRS 17 

Upon transition to IFRS 17 as of April 1, 2022 by its former parent company, Sony Group Corporation, Sony FG determined that it 

would be impracticable to apply the full retrospective approach to certain groups of insurance contracts, as the necessary information 

was unavailable due to restrictions of contract data and systems in the past or it was impossible to recreate past estimation without 

the use of hindsight. Sony FG has applied alternative transition methods (the modified retrospective approach or the fair value 

approach) to groups of insurance contracts for which the full retrospective approach is impracticable as of the date of the transition. 

 

The life insurance subsidiary has applied the following approaches on transition to IFRS 17: 

Year of issue (fiscal year) Transition approach 

2015 and thereafter For all groups of insurance contracts: Full retrospective approach 

1993 – 2014 For groups of insurance contracts with direct participation features and certain groups of 

insurance contracts without direct participation features: Fair value approach 

For other groups of insurance contracts: Modified retrospective approach 

In and before 1992 For all groups of insurance contracts: Fair value approach 

 

The non-life insurance subsidiary has applied the following approaches on transition to IFRS 17: 

Year of issue (fiscal year) Transition approach 

2022 and thereafter For all groups of insurance contracts: Full retrospective approach 

2018 – 2021 Group of Fire Insurance Contracts: Modified retrospective approach 

Group of Medical Insurance Contracts: Full retrospective approach  

In and before 2017 Group of Fire Insurance Contracts: Modified retrospective approach 

Group of Medical Insurance Contracts: Modified retrospective approach 

 

Modified retrospective approach 

The objective of the modified retrospective approach was to achieve the closest outcome to retrospective application possible 

using reasonable and supportable information available without undue cost or effort. Sony FG has applied each of the following 

modifications only to the extent that it did not have reasonable and supportable information to apply IFRS 17 retrospectively. 

 

The life insurance subsidiary has applied the following modifications to certain groups of insurance contracts: 

• for groups of contracts issued, initiated or acquired from April 1, 1993 to March 31, 2015, the future cash flows on initial 

recognition were estimated by adjusting the amount as of April 1, 2015, which can be determined retrospectively, for the cash 

flows that were known to have occurred before that date; 

• for groups of contracts issued, initiated or acquired from April 1, 1993 to March 31, 2013, the illiquidity premiums applied to 

the observable risk-free yield curves on initial recognition were estimated by determining an average spread between the 

observable risk-free yield curves and the discount rates, which can be determined retrospectively, for the period from April 1, 

2013 to March 31, 2022. The amount of insurance finance income or expenses recognized in accumulated other comprehensive 

income as of April 1, 2022 was calculated using this discount rate; and 

• the risk adjustment for non-financial risk on initial recognition was determined by adjusting the amount as of April 1, 2022 for 

the expected release of risk before that date. 

 
  



58 

After applying such modifications to fulfillment cash flows, the CSM (or the loss component) on initial recognition was 

determined as follows: 

• the amount of the CSM recognized as profit or loss before April 1, 2022 was determined by comparing the remaining coverage 

units as of April 1, 2022 and the coverage units provided based on groups of insurance contracts before that date; and 

• the amount allocated to the loss component before April 1, 2022 was determined based on the proportion of the loss component 

relative to the total estimate of the present value of the future cash outflows plus the risk adjustment for non-financial risk on 

initial recognition. 

 

The non-life insurance subsidiary has applied the following modifications to certain groups of insurance contracts: 

• for groups of fire insurance contracts issued, initiated or acquired from April 1, 2004 to March 31, 2021, the future cash flows 

on initial recognition were estimated by adjusting the amount as of April 1, 2022, which can be determined retrospectively, for 

the cash flows that were known to have occurred before that date; 

• for groups of medical insurance contracts issued, initiated or acquired from April 1, 2002 to March 31, 2017, the future cash 

flows on initial recognition were estimated by adjusting the amount as of April 1, 2018, which can be determined retrospectively, 

for the cash flows that were known to have occurred before that date; and 

• the risk adjustment for non-financial risk on initial recognition was determined by adjusting the amount as of April 1, 2022 for 

the expected release of risk before that date. 

 

After applying such modifications to fulfillment cash flows, the CSM (or the loss component) on initial recognition was 

determined as follows: 

• the amount of the CSM recognized as profit or loss before April 1, 2022 was determined by comparing the remaining coverage 

units as of April 1, 2022 and the coverage units provided based on groups of insurance contracts before that date; and 

• the amount allocated to the loss component before April 1, 2022 was determined based on the proportion of the loss component 

relative to the total estimate of the present value of the future cash outflows plus the risk adjustment for non-financial risk on 

initial recognition. 
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Fair value approach 

Under the fair value approach, the CSM (or the loss component) as of April 1, 2022 was determined as the difference between 

the fair value of a group of insurance contracts and the fulfillment cash flows at that date. 

For all insurance contracts measured under the fair value approach, Sony FG used reasonable and supportable information 

available as of April 1, 2022 to determine the following matters: 

• how to identify groups of insurance contracts; 

• whether an insurance contract meets the definition of an insurance contract with direct participation features; and 

• how to identify discretionary cash flows for insurance contracts without direct participation features. 

 

For groups of contracts measured under the fair value approach, the discount rates on initial recognition were determined as of 

April 1, 2022 rather than at the date of initial recognition. 

For all insurance contracts measured under the fair value approach, the amount of insurance finance income or expenses 

recognized in accumulated in other comprehensive income as of April 1, 2022 was determined to be zero. 

 

The effects of transition to IFRS 17 on Sony FG’s consolidated financial statements are as follows: 

(ⅰ) The CSM by transition approach 

a) Life insurance 

(a) Insurance contracts 

The table below shows the balances of the CSM by transition approach. 
(Millions of yen) 

 

Nine months ended December 31, 2024 Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Contracts 
measured 
under the 
modified 

retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 

under the fair 
value 

approach at 
transition 

New 
contracts 

and 
contracts 
measured 
under the 

full 
retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 
under the 
modified 

retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 

under the fair 
value 

approach at 
transition 

New 
contracts 

and 
contracts 
measured 
under the 

full 
retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Opening balance 749,975 86,510 1,250,636 629,337 80,587 1,358,587 

Changes that relate to current service (44,370) (5,555) (69,090) (36,352) (6,225) (75,738) 

Changes that relate to future service (42,553) 9,396 228,576 (43,337) 5,452 195,095 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net 17,266 648 12,195 14,426 315 11,390 

Other － － (243) (423) (244) 569 

Closing balance 680,319 90,999 1,422,074 563,651 79,886 1,489,905 
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(b) Reinsurance contracts 

The table below shows the balances of the CSM by transition approach. 
(Millions of yen) 

 Nine months ended December 31, 2024 Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Contracts 
measured 
under the 
modified 

retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 

under the fair 
value 

approach at 
transition 

New 
contracts 

and 
contracts 
measured 
under the 

full 
retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 
under the 
modified 

retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 

under the fair 
value 

approach at 
transition 

New 
contracts 

and 
contracts 
measured 
under the 

full 
retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Opening balance － － (69) － － 333 

Changes that relate to current service － － (34) － － 364 

Changes that relate to future service － － 338 － － (8,323) 

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net － － 3 － － (294) 

Other － － － － － － 

Closing balance － － 237 － － (7,920) 

 

b) Non-life insurance 

(a) Insurance contracts 

The table below shows the balances of the CSM by transition approach for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and 

2025. 
(Millions of yen) 

 Nine months ended December 31, 2024 Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Contracts 
measured 
under the 
modified 

retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 

under the fair 
value 

approach at 
transition 

New 
contracts 

and 
contracts 
measured 
under the 

full 
retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 
under the 
modified 

retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 

under the fair 
value 

approach at 
transition 

New 
contracts 

and 
contracts 
measured 
under the 

full 
retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Opening balance 12,090 － 5,510 10,465 － 5,999 

Changes that relate to current service (479) － (177) (429) － (200) 

Changes that relate to future service 121 － 299 82 － 370 

Insurance finance gains and losses, net 250 － (3) 218 － 0 

Other － － － － － － 

Closing balance 11,983 － 5,629 10,336 － 6,169 
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(b) Reinsurance contracts 

The table below shows the balances of the CSM by transition approach. 
(Millions of yen) 

 Nine months ended December 31, 2024 Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Contracts 
measured 
under the 
modified 

retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 

under the fair 
value 

approach at 
transition 

New 
contracts 

and 
contracts 
measured 
under the 

full 
retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 
under the 
modified 

retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Contracts 
measured 

under the fair 
value 

approach at 
transition 

New 
contracts 

and 
contracts 
measured 
under the 

full 
retrospective 
approach at 
transition 

Opening balance 478 － 75 363 － 33 

Changes that relate to current service (57) － (59) (44) － (3) 

Changes that relate to future service (9) － 27 (10) － (22) 

Reinsurance finance gains and losses, net 6 － 0 5 － 0 

Other － － － － － － 

Closing balance 417 － 43 314 － 7 

 

The insurance revenue by transition approach is presented in sections (1)(i)a)(a) and (1)(ii)a)(a). 

 

(ⅱ) Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income for financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive 

income due to the application of IFRS 17. 

The table below shows the changes in accumulated other comprehensive income during the nine months ended December 31, 

2024 and 2025 for financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, among investment assets 

related to groups of insurance contracts to which Sony FG applied the modified retrospective approach or the fair value 

approach as of the date of the transition. 
(Millions of yen) 

 Nine months ended  
December 31, 2024 

Nine months ended  
December 31, 2025 

Opening balance 7,901 563,421 

Net change in fair value 512,034 695,508 

Net amount reclassified to profit or loss 1,142 (43,231) 

Related income tax (143,689) (188,703) 

Closing balance 377,389 1,026,993 
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(3) Significant judgements and estimates 

 

(ⅰ) Fulfillment cash flows 

Fulfillment cash flows comprise: 

• estimates of future cash flows; 

• an adjustment to reflect the time value of money and the financial risks related to future cash flows, to the extent that the 

financial risks are not included in the estimates of future cash flows; and 

• a risk adjustment for non-financial risk. 

 

Sony FG’s objective in estimating future cash flows is to determine the expected value of a range of scenarios that reflects the 

full range of possible outcomes. The cash flows from each scenario are discounted and weighted by the estimated probability 

of that outcome to derive an expected present value. If there are significant interdependencies between cash flows that vary 

based on changes in market variables and other cash flows, then Sony FG uses stochastic modelling techniques to estimate the 

expected present value. Stochastic modelling involves projecting future cash flows under a large number of possible economic 

scenarios for market variables such as interest rates and equity returns. 

 

Estimates of future cash flows 

In estimating future cash flows, Sony FG incorporates, in an unbiased way, all reasonable and supportable information that is 

available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date. This information includes both internal and external historical data 

about claims, benefits and other experience, updated to reflect current expectations of future events. 

 

The estimates of future cash flows reflect Sony FG’s view of current conditions at the reporting date, as long as the estimates 

of any relevant market variables are consistent with observable market prices. 

 

When estimating future cash flows, Sony FG takes into account current expectations of future events that might affect those 

cash flows. However, expectations of future changes in legislation that would change or discharge a present obligation or create 

new obligations under existing contracts are not taken into account until the change in legislation is substantively enacted. 

Sony FG’s assumption for cost inflation is based on the inflation swap rate for the first 40 years. For periods beyond the 41st 

year, the inflation rate is assumed to increase in a manner consistent with the extrapolation method used for the ultra-long-term 

portion of the risk-free rate, reaching 2.00% by the 70th year, which corresponds to the expected inflation rate embedded in 

the ultimate forward rate. 

 

Cash flows within the boundary of a contract relate directly to the fulfillment of the contract, including those for which Sony 

FG has discretion over the amount or timing. These include payments to (or on behalf of) policyholders, insurance acquisition 

cash flows and other costs that are incurred in fulfilling contracts. 
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Insurance acquisition cash flows arise from the activities of selling, underwriting and starting a group of contracts that are 

directly attributable to the portfolio of contracts to which Sony FG belongs. 

Other costs that are incurred in fulfilling the contracts include: 

• claims handling, maintenance and administration costs; 

• costs that Sony FG will incur in providing investment services; and 

• costs that Sony FG will incur in performing investment activities to the extent that Sony FG performs them to enhance 

benefits from insurance coverage for policyholders by generating an investment return from which policyholders will benefit 

if an insured event occurs. 

 

Insurance acquisition cash flows and other costs that are incurred in fulfilling contracts comprise both direct costs and an 

allocation of fixed and variable overheads. 

 

Insurance acquisition cash flows and other costs that are incurred in fulfilling contracts are allocated to groups of contracts 

using methods that are systematic and rational and are consistently applied to all costs that have similar characteristics.  

The main allocation bases are as follows: 

• Insurance acquisition cash flows: Based on the number of contracts, death benefit amounts, and annualized commissions for 

each group of contracts. 

• Claims handling costs: Based on the number of claims for each group of contracts. 

• Policy maintenance costs: Based on the number of in-force contracts or total insured amounts for each group of contracts. 

• Premium collection costs: Based on the number of in-force contracts under premium payment, taking into account cost by 

collection channel for each product. 

• Asset management costs: Based on the amount of assets under management. 

 

Contract boundaries 

The assessment of the contract boundary, which defines which future cash flows are included in the measurement of a contract, 

requires judgement and consideration of Sony FG’s substantive rights and obligations under the contract. 

Some individual life insurance contracts issued by Sony FG include automatic renewal clauses. For certain contracts, Sony FG 

considers that future renewal cash flows fall within the contract boundary when it does not have the practical ability to reassess 

the risks of those contracts. This is because, in cases where Sony FG is obligated to accept renewal contracts without 

underwriting, it does not reflect individual contract risks, and the premium rates applied to renewals are equivalent to those 

for new contracts other than renewals. As a result, Sony FG does not have the practical ability to reassess the risks, and therefore 

cannot set prices or benefit levels that fully reflect those risks.  

Certain individual annuity insurance contracts do not have rates determined at the commencement of the annuity phase; instead, 

the basic rates established at the inception of the contract are applied. Sony FG has concluded that the cash flows arising after 

the commencement of the annuity phase are within the same contract boundary as those before commencement. This is because 

Sony FG does not have the practical ability to revise the pricing of the insurance contract at the designated annuity 

commencement date. 
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Measurement methods and inputs for insurance contracts 

Liability for remaining coverage 

The methods and main inputs used by the life insurance subsidiary to measure insurance contracts are as follows: 

 
Weighted average (%) 

April 1, 2024 March 31, 2025 

Mortality rates 1.02 1.03 

Lapse and surrender rates 3.57 3.80 

 

The methods and main inputs used by the non-life insurance subsidiary to measure fire insurance contracts are as follows: 

 
Weighted average (%) 

April 1, 2024 March 31, 2025 

Loss ratios 49.92 63.13 

 

Sony FG estimates the mortality rates based on the historical and most recent actual outcomes and analyzes the historical 

experience and trends in data using statistical methods. When estimating the mortality and morbidity rates for each group of 

insurance contracts, Sony FG takes into account the characteristics of policyholders including gender, health conditions and 

smoking habits and the characteristics of the group of insurance contracts such as the selective effects over time. The estimates 

are revised in a timely manner to reflect changes in lifestyle, as well as changes in social conditions such as improvement of 

mortality and morbidity rates in the future. 

 

Sony FG estimates loss ratios for measuring fire insurance contracts based on past and recent actual results. The impact of 

natural disasters is also taken into account through statistical analysis of historical experience and data trends. 

 

Sony FG estimates the lapse and surrender rates based on the historical and most recent actual outcomes and determines the 

probability-weighted lapse and surrender rates for each group of insurance contracts by analyzing historical experience and 

trends in data using statistical methods.  

Lapse and surrender rates are estimated, taking into account both ordinary and dynamic lapses, and reflect the tendency to 

higher surrender rates when the yield on contracts increases or exceeds the guaranteed minimum guaranteed level under 

variable insurance and similar contracts. Additionally, historical actual data is considered. If there is no or little historical actual 

data, the actual results of similar products as well as domestic and overseas practical trends are used as reference. 

 

Sony FG projects estimates of future expenses based on the current expense levels. The expenses comprise expenses directly 

attributable to the group of insurance contracts, including the allocation of fixed and variable overhead expenses. In addition, 

Sony FG adjusts the estimated expenses in future using the expected inflation rate. 

 

For participating contracts, the extent to which participation percentages exceed minimum participation percentages are key 

assumptions in measuring those contracts. The assumed estimated crediting rates and participation percentages are generally 

based on the actual rates and percentages applied in the current year. 

 

For certain participating insurance contracts other than direct participating contracts, the effects of discretionary changes on 

fulfillment cash flows are adjusted through the CSM. Although Sony FG retains discretion over the investment policy for these 

contracts, the policy is set in response to market conditions. Therefore, changes in financial assumptions that affect the 

investment policy are reflected in insurance finance income or expenses. In addition, since Sony FG has the discretion to revise 

the dividend policy, the effects of changes in the dividend policy on fulfillment cash flows are also adjusted through the CSM. 
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Liabilities for incurred claims 

As of the reporting date, Sony FG estimates the ultimate cost of settling claims incurred but unpaid, as well as the value of 

salvage, subrogation, and other expected recoveries, by reviewing individual claims and making allowance for claims incurred 

but not yet reported. The ultimate cost of settling claims, including incurred but not reported (IBNR) claims, is estimated using 

a range of loss reserving techniques, such as the chain-ladder method and the Bornhuetter-Ferguson method 

 
The assumptions used, including loss ratios and future claims inflation, are implicitly derived from the historical claims 

development data on which the projections are based, although judgement is applied to assess the extent to which past trends 

might not apply in the future and future trends are expected to emerge. 

 

Discount rates 

All cash flows are discounted using risk-free yield curves adjusted to reflect the characteristics of the cash flows and the 

liquidity of the insurance contracts. Sony FG determines the risk-free yield curves using the yields on government bonds. The 

yield curve is determined by incorporating long-term real interest rate and inflation expectations. Regarding extrapolation for 

the periods in which market data is not available, a method using an ultimate forward rate is applied. Specifically, Sony FG 

uses an ultimate forward rate of 3.5% and starts extrapolation in the 40th year (or the 30th year for U.S. dollar). The forward 

rates for the 41st year (or the 31st year for U.S. dollar) and onwards are extrapolated so that they will converge to the level of 

the ultimate forward rate in 30 years, using the Smith-Wilson method. To reflect the liquidity characteristics of the insurance 

contracts, the risk-free yield curves are adjusted by an illiquidity premium. Illiquidity premiums are determined by setting up 

a reference portfolio of Sony FG’s assets. 

 

The table below sets out the yield curves used to discount the cash flows of insurance contracts for major currencies 

(converted at the spot rate). 

Term 

Yield curve (%) 

April 1, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 

JPY USD JPY USD JPY USD 

1 year 0.06 5.11 0.65 4.09 0.92 3.54 

5 years 0.38 4.25 1.13 4.01 1.59 3.80 

10 years 0.77 4.25 1.54 4.31 2.13 4.31 

20 years 1.58 4.63 2.34 4.83 3.19 5.15 

30 years 1.95 4.37 2.69 4.68 3.74 5.09 

40 years 2.14 4.07 3.02 4.29 3.92 4.60 

 

When the present value of future cash flows is estimated by stochastic modelling, the cash flows are discounted at scenario-

specific rates calibrated, on average, to be the risk-free rates as adjusted for illiquidity. 
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Risk adjustments for non-financial risk 

Risk adjustments for non-financial risk are determined to reflect the compensation that each insurance subsidiary would require 

for bearing non-financial risk, and are allocated to groups of insurance contracts based on an analysis of the risk profiles of the 

groups. Risk adjustments for non-financial risk reflect the diversification benefits, in a way that is consistent with the 

compensation that the insurance company would require and that reflects its degree of risk aversion. 

 

The risk adjustments for non-financial risk are determined mainly using a cost of capital technique.  

In applying a cost of capital technique, Sony FG determines the risk adjustment for non-financial risk by applying a cost-of-

capital rate to the amount of capital required for each future reporting date and discounting the result using risk-free rates 

adjusted for illiquidity. The required capital is determined by estimating the probability distribution of the present value of 

future cash flows from insurance contracts at each future reporting date and calculating the capital that Sony FG would require 

to meet its contractual obligations to pay claims and expenses at a 99.5% confidence level for one year. The cost-of-capital 

rate represents the additional reward that investors require for exposure to the non-financial risk. The cost-of-capital rates for 

the transition date and for the previous consolidated fiscal year, were 3.0% for both the life insurance and non-life insurance 

subsidiaries. 

 
In addition, the risk adjustments determined by applying a cost of capital technique for the transition date and for the previous 

consolidated fiscal year correspond to the confidence levels of 84.1% and 81.3% and, for the life insurance subsidiary, and 

63.6% and 60.2%, for the non-life insurance subsidiary (time horizon: the life of the insurance contracts), respectively. 

 

To determine the risk adjustments for non-financial risk for reinsurance contracts, Sony FG applies these techniques both gross 

and net of reinsurance and derives the amount of risk being transferred to the reinsurer as the difference between the two results. 

 

(ⅱ) CSM 

Determination of coverage units 

The amount of the CSM of a group of insurance contracts that is recognized as insurance revenue in each period is determined 

by identifying the coverage units in the group and recognizing in profit or loss the amount of the CSM allocated to the coverage 

units provided during the current period. The number of coverage units is determined by considering for each contract the 

quantity of benefits provided and its expected coverage period. 

Insurance services provided under insurance contracts include insurance coverage. In the case of direct participating contracts, 

they also include investment-related services, whereby the entity manages underlying items on behalf of the policyholders. 

For non-direct participating contracts, where applicable, investment-return services that generate investment returns for 

policyholders are also included. 

 

Specifically, Sony FG determines the quantity of benefits based on: 

Life insurance subsidiary 

• the death benefit amount in the case of contracts for which the death benefit amount increases or decreases based on the 

period (e.g., whole life, term life and variable life insurance contracts); 

• the premium amount proportionate to the insurance period in the case of contracts whose host contract and riders have 

different coverage types (e.g., disease and health insurance contracts); and 

• the cash surrender value (or the premium reserve during the annuity payment period) in the case of annuity contracts with 

investment-related services (e.g., individual variable annuity contracts) 

Non-life insurance subsidiary 

• insured amount (for buildings, household goods, and earthquake riders) in the case of fire insurance. 

• maximum benefit amount (total) in the case of medical insurance; and  
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The evaluation of the quantity of benefits for contracts that provide both insurance coverage and investment-return services, 

or insurance coverage and investment-related services, involves significant judgment. Sony FG considers the characteristics 

of each insurance contract and determines the relative weighting of the benefits provided by each service. The total quantity 

of benefits is calculated by aggregating the benefits associated with each insurance contract service. 

 

(ⅲ) Investment components 

Sony FG identifies the investment component of an insurance contract by determining the amount that it is required to repay to 

the policyholder in all circumstances, regardless of whether an insured event occurs or not. These include circumstances in which 

an insured event occurs, or the contract matures or is terminated without an insured event occurring. Investment components are 

excluded from insurance revenue and insurance service expenses. 

 

(ⅳ) Fair value of insurance contracts 

Sony FG has measured the fair value of insurance contracts when it applied the fair value approach on transition to IFRS 17 

(refer to (2)). 

The cash flows considered in the fair value measurement are consistent with those that are within the contract boundary. Therefore, 

in line with the estimation of fulfilment cash flows under IFRS 17, expected future cash flows relating to renewals of insurance 

contracts that are outside the contract boundary are not considered in determining the fair value of those contracts. 

Sony FG’s approach to measuring fair value differs from the requirements for measuring fulfilment cash flows under IFRS 17 in 

certain respects. These differences result in the recognition of a CSM at the date of transition. 

In particular, while Sony FG considers the cash flows included in the measurement of fulfilment cash flows under IFRS 17 in 

measuring fair value, it adjusts those cash flows to reflect the perspective of market participants. 

Specifically, the following adjustments are applied: 

• expense cash flows are increased to cover a reasonable level of general overheads that are not directly attributable to fulfilling 

the insurance contracts but that a market participant acquiring the contracts would expect to bear; 

• uses the discount rates applied in measuring fulfillment cash flows but increases the rates to reflect the effect of the Group’s 

non-performance risk; and 

• includes a margin comprising a risk premium to reflect what market participants would demand as compensation for the 

uncertainty inherent in the cash flows and a profit margin to reflect what market participants would require to assume the 

obligations to service the insurance contracts. In determining the risk premium, Sony FG allows for certain risks that were not 

reflected in the fulfillment cash flows but would be considered by market participants - e.g. interest rate risk, inflation risk and 

general operational risk. 
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(Subsequent Events) 
(Introduction of performance-linked stock compensation plan and stock compensation plan) 
The Company hereby announces that, at the Board of Directors meeting held on February 13, 2026, the Company resolved to 

introduce a performance-linked stock compensation plan, whereby shares of its common stock are delivered after the vesting of 

performance share units (PSUs) (the “PSU Plan”), and a stock compensation plan, whereby shares of its common stock are delivered 

after the vesting of restricted stock units (RSUs) (the “RSU Plan”; collectively with the PSU Plan, the “Deferred Delivery Plans”) 

for certain executives (the “Eligible Persons”) of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively with the Company, the “Eligible 

Companies”). 

 

1. Purpose of introduction of the Deferred Delivery Plans 

The Company has decided to introduce the Deferred Delivery Plans for the purpose of incentivizing the Eligible Persons to strive 

for the sustained enhancement of Sony Financial Group’s corporate value, as well as promoting greater value sharing with 

shareholders, through the grant of shares of the Company. 

2.Overview of the Deferred Delivery Plans 

(1) Eligible Persons for the Deferred Delivery Plans 

The Eligible Persons are directors and corporate executive officers of the Company, and directors of its subsidiaries that are 

designated by the Company as persons who receive the shares of the Company. 

(2) Outline of the Deferred Delivery Plans 

(i) PSU Plan 

Under the PSU Plan, the Company will grant the Eligible Persons in advance the number of PSUs prescribed by the Company, 

and will deliver shares of common stock of the Company, in a number that is the same as the number of vested PSUs (the 

“Number of PSU Shares”) if, during the period prescribed in advance by the Company, the Eligible Persons hold the position 

of director, corporate executive officer or other executive, or of employees, of the Eligible Companies, upon the vesting of the 

number of PSUs determined by the Company’s Compensation Committee based on the calculation method separately decided 

by the Company’s Compensation Committee. the Company will calculate the number of PSUs based on the percentage achieved 

against numerical targets set by the Company (Note), within a range of 0% to 150%, and the number of PSUs held by the 

Eligible Persons. In addition, if the total number of issued shares of the Company increases or decreases due to stock 

consolidation or stock split (including gratis allotment of shares), the Company will adjust the Number of PSU Shares by 

multiplying it by the ratio of the consolidation or split. 

Note: With respect to half of the PSUs to be granted, the number of PSUs to be vested shall be calculated by comparing (a) the 

Company’s total shareholder return and (b) the total shareholder returns of three competitors as well as the return in 

respect of the Tokyo Stock Price Index (dividend-inclusive TOPIX), pertaining to the monthly average for March in the 

fiscal year preceding the fiscal year in which the grant date of PSUs falls (with respect to the initial grant, the monthly 

average for February 2026), with the monthly average for March in the fiscal year preceding the fiscal year in which the 

vesting date falls. With respect to the remaining half of the PSUs, the number of PSUs to be vested will be calculated 

based on the Company’s return on equity, adjusted to exclude one-time factors, as of the end of the fiscal year preceding 

the vesting date, according to the degree of achievement of the 10% target return on equity. 

(ii) RSU Plan 

Under the RSU Plan, the Company will grant the Eligible Persons in advance the number of RSUs prescribed by the Company, 

and will deliver shares of common stock of the Company, in a number that is the same as the number of such RSUs (the 

“Number of RSU Shares”) if the RSUs vest due to loss by Eligible Persons of the position, at the Eligible Company, of director, 

corporate executive officer or other executive, or of employee. In addition, if the total number of issued shares of the Company 

increases or decreases due to stock consolidation or stock split (including gratis allotment of shares), the Company will adjust 

the Number of RSU Shares by multiplying it by the ratio of the consolidation or split. 
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(3) Method and timing of delivery of shares of the Company  

The Company will, after the vesting of the PSUs and RSUs, and in the timeframe stipulated by the Company, deliver shares of 

common stock of the Company in the Number of PSU Shares and the Number of RSU Shares, pursuant to the decision of the 

Representative Corporate Executive Officer of the Company, by issuing new shares or disposing treasury stock, in exchange 

for in-kind contribution of the monetary compensation receivables against the Company that are provided by the Eligible 

Companies to the Eligible Persons (the Company will cumulatively assume the debt obligation owed to the Eligible Persons of 

its subsidiaries in relation to the monetary compensation receivables that are granted to such Eligible Persons of its subsidiaries). 

In addition, the amount to be paid per share of common stock of the Company that will be issued or disposed under the Deferred 

Delivery Plans shall be determined by the Company (i) based on the closing price of the common stock of the Company in the 

regular trading thereof on Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. on the trading day immediately preceding the date when the 

Representative Corporate Executive Officer of the Company makes a decision with respect to such issuance or disposal (or, if 

no transaction has been executed on such trading day, the closing price on the immediately preceding trading day) and (ii) at a 

price that is not especially favorable to the Eligible Persons and within such a range as is compliant with applicable laws and 

regulations. 

(4) Events that would extinguish units, etc. 

In the event that an Eligible Person commits particular misconduct as specified by the Company or otherwise falls under any 

other grounds specified by the Company, such Eligible Person shall forfeit all or part of unvested units. Furthermore, if, after 

the units have vested, the Company’s Compensation Committee reasonably determines that certain conditions are met, such as 

a material deficiency is discovered in the financial reporting, and such deficiency affects the calculation of previously paid 

compensation and that such previously paid compensation was excessive, the Company may request the Eligible Person to 

return, without compensation, all or part of the common stock of the Company received in connection with such units, or the 

equivalent cash amount. 

(5) Handling in the event of reorganization or other events 

In the event of approval, at a shareholders’ meeting of the Company (or by the Board of Directors of the Company if such 

approval at a shareholders’ meeting of the Company is not required with respect to such reorganization), of matters regarding 

a proposal with respect to a merger agreement under which the Company is dissolved, a share exchange agreement or a share 

transfer plan under which the Company becomes a wholly-owned subsidiary, or any other reorganization, or if any other events 

stipulated by the Company occur, the Company may deliver shares of common stock of the Company, money or shares of the 

counterparty involved in such reorganization in the number or amount reasonably stipulated in accordance with a resolution of 

the Compensation Committee of the Company or a decision of the Representative Corporate Executive Officer of the Company. 
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(Introduction of share grant ESOP trust and disposal of treasury shares by third-party allotment) 

The Company hereby announces that, at the Board of Directors meeting held on February 13, 2026, the Company resolved to 

introduce a stock grant plan utilizing the stock grant ESOP trust (the “ESOP Trust”) (the “ESOP Plan”) for employees in 

management positions who satisfy certain requirements (the “Eligible Employees”) of the Company and its subsidiaries 

(collectively with the Company, the “Eligible Group Companies”), and, in connection with the introduction of the ESOP Plan, to 

dispose of treasury stocks through third-party allotment. 

 

1. Purpose of introducing the ESOP Trust 

The Company has decided to introduce the ESOP Plan for the purpose of incentivizing the Eligible Employees to strive for the 

sustained enhancement of Sony Financial Group’s corporate value, as well as promoting greater value sharing with shareholders, 

through the grant of shares of the Company (“SFGI shares”) to the Eligible Employees. 

2. Overview of the ESOP Trust 

The ESOP Plan is an employee incentive plan based on the ESOP scheme in the United States. The ESOP Plan is a scheme that 

delivers or pays SFGI shares acquired by the ESOP Trust and an amount of cash equivalent to the redemption value of SFGI 

shares (“SFGI Shares, etc.”) to Eligible Employees, pursuant to the predetermined stock grant regulations. The funds for the 

acquisition of SFGI shares to be acquired by the trust will be fully contributed by each Eligible Group Companies, so no cost 

will be borne by the Eligible Employees. 

The introduction of the ESOP Plan will provide the Eligible Employees with the opportunity to receive financial benefits from 

increases in price of SFGI shares. This is expected to promote proactive initiatives focused on enhancing corporate value over 

the medium to long term, while also improving engagement and retention through the diversification of incentives. 

In connection with the introduction of the ESOP Plan, we have resolved to allocate 30,978,900 shares (4,999,994,460 yen in 

total) of treasury stock to the ESOP Trust.  

3. Content of trust agreement 

(1) Type of trust: Money trust other than a specified individually-operated money trust (third-party beneficiary trust) 

(2) Purpose of trust: To grant incentives to the Eligible Employees 

(3) Trustor: The Company 

(4) Trustee: Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation 

(Co-trustee: The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd.) 

(5) Beneficiaries: The Eligible Employees satisfying beneficiary requirements 

(6) Trust Administrator: Third party with no interest in the Eligible Companies (certified public accountant) 

(7) Date of trust agreement: February 25, 2026 (planned) 

(8) Trust period: February 25, 2026 to the end of September, 2029 (planned) 

(9) Commencement date of the ESOP Plan: February 25, 2026 (planned) 

(10) Exercise of voting rights: The voting rights shall not be exercised. 

(11) Type of shares to be acquired: Common shares of the Company 

(12) Amount of funds in trust: 5,002,994,460 yen 

(13) Date of share acquisition: March 2, 2026 

(14) Method of share acquisition: Acquired through a third-party allotment of treasury stock of the Company 

(15) Rights holder for residual assets: The Company 

(16) Residual assets: The Company, as a right holder for residual assets, can receive residual assets within the scope of the trust 

expense reserve, which is equivalent to the funds held in trust minus the cost of acquiring shares. 

4. Outline of disposal of treasury stocks 

(1) Date of disposal: March 2, 2026 

(2) Class and number of shares to be disposed of: 30,978,900 shares of common stock 

(3) Disposal price: 161.4 yen per share 

(4) Total disposal amount: 4,999,994,460 yen 

(5) Planned allottee: The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Stock Grant ESOP Trust Account) 
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(Repurchase of shares of common stock) 
The Company has repurchased shares of its own common stock pursuant to Article 459, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act of Japan 

and Article 36 of the Company’s Articles of Incorporation, which was approved at the meeting of its Board of Directors held on 

August 8, 2025, as follows. 
 

1. Reason for the repurchase 

To flexibly repurchase its own shares for the purpose of mitigating the impact on the supply and demand of SFGI shares, and 

improving capital efficiency at the Company. 

2. Details of the resolution on the facility for the repurchase of shares 

(1) Class of shares for repurchase : Common stock of the Company 

(2) Total number of shares for repurchase : 1 billion shares (maximum) 
(13.99% of total number of shares issued and outstanding (excluding treasury 
stock)) 

(3) Total purchase amount for repurchase 
of shares 

: 100 billion yen (maximum) 

(4) Period of repurchase  : September 29, 2025 to August 8, 2026 

(5) Methods of repurchase : Open market purchase through the Tokyo Stock Exchange based on a 
discretionary trading contract and purchase through the Tokyo Stock Exchange 
Trading Network Off-Auction Own Share Purchase Trading System 
(ToSTNeT-3) 

3. Details of the repurchase executed 

(1) Class of shares repurchased : Common stock of the Company 

(2) Total number of shares repurchased : 66,304,100 shares 

(3) Total amount of shares repurchased  : 10,637,000,560 yen 

(4) Period of repurchase : January 5, 2026 to February 13, 2026 

(5) Methods of repurchase : Open market purchase through the Tokyo Stock Exchange based on a 
discretionary trading contract   
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Cautionary Statement 
Statements made in this material with respect to Sony FG’s current plans, estimates, strategies and beliefs and other statements that 
are not historical facts are forward-looking statements about the future performance of Sony FG. Forward-looking statements 
include, but are not limited to, those statements using words such as “believe,” “expect,” “plans,” “strategy,” “prospects,” “forecast,” 
“estimate,” “project,” “anticipate,” “aim,” “intend,” “seek,” “may,” “might,” “could” or “should,” and words of similar meaning in 
connection with a discussion of future operations, financial performance, events or conditions. From time to time, oral or written 
forward-looking statements may also be included in other materials released to the public. These statements are based on 
management’s assumptions, judgments and beliefs in light of the information currently available to it. Sony FG cautions investors 
that a number of important risks and uncertainties could cause actual results to differ materially from those discussed in the forward-
looking statements, and therefore investors should not place undue reliance on them. Investors also should not rely on any obligation 
of Sony FG to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. 
The information contained in this material does not constitute or form part of any offer for sale or subscription of or solicitation or 
invitation of any offer to buy or subscribe to any securities, nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied on in connection 
with any contract or commitment whatsoever in Japan or abroad. 
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